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trends, staffing of schools, expenditures on education, and revenue for educational

purposes. The study's highlights included: (1) Births and birth rates declined, but total
enrollments rose; (2) shortages of qualified teachers and other professional workers
continued; (3) teacher strikes and sanctions continued to grow, but negotiated
settlements also increased; (4) central cities continued to lose resources while their
expenditures increased; (5) State tax revenues increased with new enactments or
higher rates, primarily as a result of mountiilg property taxes. Nonetheless, it is
concluded, schools were better financed in 1967-68 than in previous years. The

outlook for 1969 is good, although it is partly clouded by inflation and the Federal
surtax. Similar data for 1968-69 can be found in EA 002 543. (DE)



413" U.S. CEPARW.NT GE MTH, EDUCATION & WELFARE

CD OFFICE GE EDUCATION

CO
PROCESS WITH MICROFICHE AND
PUBLISHER'S PRICES. MICRO-

r-1
WiS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN REPRODUCED EXACTLY AS RECEIVED FROM THE

FICHE REPRODUCTION ONLY.

re%
PERSON OR ORGANIZATION ORIGINATING IT. POINTS OF VIEW OR OPINIONS

C)
STATED DO NOT NECESSARILY REPRESENT OFFICIAL OFFICE OF EDUCATION

PORTION OR POLICY_

FINANCIAL

TUS
F THE

COMMITTEE ON EDUdATIONAL.FINANCE

NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION

7-1

NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION
1201 Sixteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

$1.50 per copy; quantity discounts
Stock 4511-20828



NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION

PresiJent: Braulio Alonso
Executive Secretary: Sam M. Lambert
Assistant Executive Secretary for Research: Glen Robinson

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATIONAL FINANCE

WILLIAM D. FIRNAN, Chairman, Assistant Commissioner, State
Department of Education, Albany, New York 12201

CARL EL BAIR, Executive Secretary, Palm Beach County Class
room Teachers Association, West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

JOHN P. HINDMAN, Classroom Teacher, 1128 Walnut Drive, Casa
Grande, Arizona 85222

JOHN A. MATTHEWS, Classroom Teacher, 2412 Howard Avenue,
Billings, Montana 59101

WILLIAM P. MC LURE, Director, Bureau of Educational Research,
College of Education, University of Illinois, Urbana,
Illinois 61822

RESEARCH DIVISION

Eugene P. McLoone, Assistant Director, and Staff Contact for
the Committee on Educational Finance

Nettie S. Shapiro, Research Associate

Joanne H. Bodley, Research Assistant

Beatrice C. Lee, Publications Editor

Permission to reproduce this copyrighted work has been
granted to the Educational Resources Information Center
(ERIC) and to the organization operating finder contract
with the Office to Education to reproduce documents in-
cluded in she ERIC system by means of microfiche only,
but this right is not conferred to any users of the micro-
fiche received from the ERIC Document Reproduction
Service. Further reproduction of any part requires per-
mission of the copyright owner.

Colgright (5 1968 by the
National Education Association

All Rights Bit liervrd



CONTENTS

Foreword 4

Dimensions of Formal Education 5

Pupils
Population 7

Stable Migration 11

Propensity To Attend School 13

College Enrollment 16

Private Schools 17

Outlook 18

Employment in the Schools 20

Elementary- and Secondary-School Teachers 20
Profile of the Public-School Classroom Teacher 21

Supply of Teachers 22

Factors of Unusual Influence 23

Shortages 23

College Training of Teachers 29

Salaries in Public Schools 29

Trends in Negotiation 33

Faculty in Higher Education 34

Expenditures 37

Federal Expenditures for Education 38
Expenditures in Higher Education 42
Public Elementary and Secondary Education 42
Current Expenditures 42
Expenditures of Local School Systems 47

Current Expenditures for Other Programs 52

Capital Outlay and Interest 52

Revenue 56

Comparison of Central City, Suburban Tax Burden 58

State Tax Legislation in 1967 58

State School Legislation, 1967 68

Effort To Support Public Elementary and
Secondary Schools 70

Local Tax and Bond Referendums .... 70



FOREWORD

The status of school finance and trends affecting school finance
are presented in this report. A few highlights are worth special
nention.

Births and birth rates are declining. As a result, the class
entering elementary school will decline yearly through 1973. How-
ever, total enrollments are rising. Mere members of the age group
5-24 years are attending school, enrolling sooner, and staying longer.
Kindergartens, junior colleges, and state colleges and universities
are expanding fast.

Shortages of qualified teachers and other professional workers
continued. The percentage of teachers without a bachelor's degree
declined overall, but increased slightly at the secondary level.
Salaries, at least comparable to the minimum budget for a city work-
er's family, are necessary to attract and retain qualified teachers.

Increasing irritation with the slow rate of progress in increas-
ing salaries and supportive staff, and classroom supplies and equip-
ment is shown by the growing number of teacher strikes and sanctions.
Teacher/school-board negotiation agreements also increased.

The nation's central cities are spending less for schools than
the nearby suburbs. However, neither the increased burden for ed-
ucational services nor the decreased base for school support, has
been recognized by state grant plans for local schools. State gov-
ernments can no longer ignore the fact that the central cities are
losing resources while their expenditures continue to increase.

State tax revenue increased with new enactments or higher rates.
Mounting property taxes for schools provided the major increase in
school funds as the 1967 state enactments are not fully reflected in
school revenue and as federal grants expanded slowly. Full funding
of existing federal programs and major new federal programs for
schools are imperative to finance education adequately.

Nonetheless, schools were better financed in 1967-68 than in pre-
vious years, and the outlook for next year is good, although partly
clouded by inflation and the federal surtax. The improvement in
school finance is largely the result of the public's confidence in
education as an investment and of the profession's work for increased
school support.

The NEA Committee on Educational Finance presents this fifth
annual report so that the teaching profession may assess the progress
in financing schools and prepare for the tasks ahead. This report is
largely the work of the Research Division staff: Eugene P. McLoone,
Assistant Director and NEA Staff Contact for the Committee on Educa-
tional Finance; Joanne H. Bodley, Research Assistant; Nettie S. Sha-
piro, Research Associate; and Beatrice C. Lee, Publications Editor.

William D. Firman, Chairman



DIMENSIONS OF FORMAL EDUCATION

IN FALL 1967, 57.6 million pupils were enrolled in the regular
schools, public and private, at all grade levels. All full-
and part-time workers in the schools were estimated at 5.6
million, 3.6 million of which were teachers, administrators,
of other professional staff. The total expenditures of the
regular schools are estimated at $52.2 billion for the school
year 1967-68.

Pupils

Enrollment in the regular schools totaled 46.0 million in
1960. By fall 1967 enrollment increased 11.6 million, or 25.2
percent, to 57.6 million. Total enrollment is expected to
rise by 5.7 million, or 9.9 percent, to 63.3 million by fall
1975.

In the past seven years the largest percentage gains in
enrollment have been in higher education and in the public sec-
tor as follows:

Fall enrollment (in millions)

increase

Level 1960 1967

Projec-
tions,
1975

Percent
1960 to
1967

1967 to Increases and
1975 projections

Public elementary
and secondary

Private elementary
and secondary

Public higher
education

Private higher
education

TOTAL

36.3

5.9

2.3

1.5

43.8

6.9

4.8

2.1

46.5

7.1

6.9

2.8

20.7%

16.9

108.7

40.0

6.2%

2.9

43.8

33.3

46.0 57.6 63.3 25.2% 9.9%

Source:

U.S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office
of Education. Projections of Educational Statistics to 1975-
76. 1966 edition. Washington, D.C.: Government Printing Of-
fice, 1966. p. 5 and 8.

U.S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office
of Education. Opening Fall Enrollment in Higher Education
1967. Washington, D.C.: Government Printing Office, 1967.
Table 9, p. 15.
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Greatest gains
in colleges

The largest percentage gains In enrollment since 1960 have
been in institutions of higher education. Enrollments in the
public institutions of higher education have more than doubled,
increasing nearly 109 percent from fall 1960 to fall 1967.
The largest increase in numbers enrolled has been in the pub-
lic elementary and secondary school where enrollments climbed
7.5 million from 36.3 million in fall 1960 to 43.8 million by
fall 1967.

The enrollment increase expected between fall 1967 and
fall 1975 is more moderate. Enrollments in public higher edu-
cation are expected to continue to increase considerably faster
than other school sectors for an eight-year gain of 43.8 per-
cent. The public elementary- and secondary-school enrollments
are expected to increase 6.2 percent by fall 1975 and to add
an estimated 2.7 million pupils over the eight-year period,
with more than half of the increase, or 1.5 million, coming in
the next three years to 1970.

The enrollments cited above are mainly those in the
regular school programs leading to diplomas or degrees. Hence,
the figures understate the involvement of the total population
in education and work-related training and retraining. These
include nursery school and some Head Start programs, adult ed-
ucation programs, post-high-school sub-collegiate vocational
training, Job Corps training, apprentice programs, and inserv-
ice training programs for employees. Other types of enrollment
not included are those in residential schools for exceptional
children, elementary and secondary schools associated with in-
stitutions of higher education, and some federally operated
schools on reservations and installations. Enrollments in
special schools, such as trade schools and business colleges,

Enrollments in which are not reported as enrollments in regular schools, to-special schools taled 1.3 million according to the fall 1966 enrollment survey
of the Bureau of the Census-1J

The size of enrollments that lie ahead reflects expected
changes in the numbers in the school-age population, the
school retention rates for the teen- and college-age youth,
the increase in kindergarten attendance for 4- and 5-year-
olds, and changes in the shares of enrollments between public
and private schools.

1/ U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census.
School Enrollment: October 1966. Current Population Reports,
Series P-20, No. 167. Washington, D.C.: Government Printing
Office, August 30, 1967. Table 7, p. 15.



Population

The total population of the United States, including the
armed forces overseas, increased 28.3 million from 151,718,000
in April 1950 to 180,007,000 by April 1960. Growth slowed
down during the 1960's. By July 1967 the total population was
estimated at 199,118,000 and is expected to reach between
215,367,000 (Series D) and 223,785,000 (Series B) in 1975 for
a total gain of 16.2 million to 24.7 million persons in eight
years.

The school-age population (5 to 17 years of age) in- Changes in
creased 16.7 percent from 44,196,000 in July 1960 to 51,590,000 school -age group
in July 1967 and is expected to increase 2.8 percent by July
1970. By 1975 the population 5-17 is expected to remain at
about the 1970 level in the B series of Census projections or
decline to about the 1966 level in the D series.

The population of college age, which increased 38.1 per-
cent from 16,122,000 in July 1960 to 22,269,000 in July 1967,
is projected to increase 10.4 percent to 24,589,000 by 1970
and on up to 27,536,000 by 1975.

The population under 5 years of age--the preschool age
group--declined from 20,364,000 in July 1960 to 19,191,000 in
July 1967. The Census projections of this age group for 1970

Million
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40T

20

0

School-age populai-ten

1967 1970 (B)

18-24
years

5-17
years

Under 5
years
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POPULATION
(in thousands)

Age group
1%0 1967 1970 1975

Series B Series D Series B Series D

Under 5 years 20,364 19,191 20,027 17,625 24,350 18,323
5-17 44,196 51,590 53,032 53,495 51,104

13-24 16,122 22,269 24,589 27,536
25-34 22,911 23,092 25,315 31,423
35-44 24,223 23,984 22,961 22,459
45-64 36,208 40,194 41,817 43,363
65 and over . 16,658 18,796 19,585 21,159

TOTAL
a/

180,684 199,118 207,326 204,1:23 223,785 215,367

Sources:

U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census. Projections of the Population of
the United States b Age Sex and Color to 1990 with Extensions of Total Population to
2015. Current Population Reports, Series P-25, No. 381. Washington, D.C.: Government
Printing Office, December 18, 1967. p. 71, 80.

U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census. Estimates of the Population of the
United States, by Age, Race, and Sex: July 1. 1964 to 1967. Current Population Reports,
Series P-25, No. 385. Washington, D.C.: Government Printing Office, February 14, 1968.
p. 1.

a/ Totals differ slightly from summary of state detail given in Table 1.

Continued decrease
in birth rate

range from 20,027,000 (Series B) to 17,625,000 (Series D) and
for 1975 from 24,350,000 (Series B) to 18,323,000 (Series D).
A summary of the population by age groups is shown above.

Table 1 shows by state the resident population (not in-
cluding armed forces overseas) for 1960, 1967, and four pro-
jections for 1975. Series I and II represent two assumptions
about the migration rate of the population among the states.
Series B and D are based on different assumptions about the
fertility rate. Series B assumes a moderate increase from
present fertility levels; whereas, Series D assumes a continued
decline from present levels.

Table 2 shows the estimates of births for the years ending
June 30 since World War II and the two series of projections
of births to 1975. In 1965, the number of births fell below
the four million mark for the first time since 1953. In the
past two years there has been a further decrease in births.
The birth rate itself also experienced a drop--to 17.9 in
1967--the lowest in this century.
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701E 1.--TOTAL PPiLATICN CF STATES, 1960, 1967, AND 1975
(im thousands)

St to and region Apr11 1, 1960 July 1, 1967
1975

I-B 11-13 I-D II-D
2 3 4 S 6 7

UNITED STATES 179,323 197,563 222.5u2 222,50 214,354 214,354

NEWENCLAND 10.509 11.321 12,471 12.491 12,1)27 12.5347

Maine 969 973 1,031 1,043 993 1,1)4)5

New H2=pshirc 607 6E6 SOD 795 771 765
Vermont 3951 417 441 444 425 428

Massachusett, 5,149 5,421 5,842 5,870 ,,636 5,664

Rhode Island 859 9110 959 965 926 931

Connecticut 2,535 2,925 3,397 3,374 3,276 3,254

MIDDLE ATLANTic 34.1.8 36.966 40.747 40.604 39,334 39,393

New York 16,7.4 18,336 20,450 20,456 19,739 19,776

New Jersey 6,067 7,03 8,156 8,093 7,664 7,605

Pennsylvania 11.:19 11,629 12,141 12,225 11,731 11,813

EAST NORTH CENTRAL 36.225 39.123 42.534 :.2.692 40.927 41.082

Ohio 9,706 10,458 11,451 11,486 11,033 11,658

Indiana 4,662 5,000 5,417 5,455 5,212 5,230
Illinois 10,081 10,893 11,8411 11,875 11,095 11,43!

Michigan 7,823 8,564 9,259 9,314 8,903 8,936

Wisconsin 3,952 4,189 4,557 4,578 4,383 4,403

WEST NORTH CENTRAL . 15,394 15.961 16,896 17,011 16.265 16.381

Minnesota 3,414 3,:82 3,905 3,926 3,753 3,774

Iowa 2,758 72,753 2,8u7 2,339 2,706 2,736

Missouri 4,320 4,603 4,870 4,885 4,692 4,706

North Dakota 632 639 677 688 650 661

South Dakota 681 674 702 713 674 685

Nebrtska 1,411 1,435 1,538 1,552 1,480 1,493

Kansas 2,179 2,275 2,397 2,416 2,309 2,327

SOUTH ATLANTIC 25,972 29.480 34.232 34.104 32.887 32,761

Delaware 446 523 617 613 592 589

Maryland 3,101 3,682 4,359 4,526 4,:86 4,155

District of Columbia 764 809 935 935 895 895

Virginia 3,967 4,536 5,243 5,233 5,036 5,027

West Virginia 1,860 1,798 1,755 1,789 1,696 1,728

North Carolina 4,556 5,029 5,596 5,618 5,373 5,394

South Carolina 2,383 2,599 2,865 2,889 2,742 2,765

Georgia 3,943 4,509 5,142 5,147 4,928 4,933

Florida 4,952 5,995 7,720 7,552 7,438 7,275

EAST SOUTH CENTRAL 12.050 12.970 14.228 14.304 13.661 13,731

Kentucky 3,038 3,189 3,400 3,431 3,271 3,301

Tennessee 3,567 3,892 4,345 4,349 4,181 4,185

Alabama 3,267 3,540 3,922 3,938 3,763 3,777

Mississippi 2,178 2 348 2,560 2,585 2,445 2,468

WEST S011TH aNTRAL 16,951 1F.993 21.484 21,518 20,612 20.643

Arkansas 1,786 1,968 2,184 2,188 2,097 2,100

Louisiana 3,257 3,662 4,162 4,172 3,979 3,988

Oklahoma 2,328 2,495 2,655 2,666 2,559 2,569

Texas 9,580 10,869 12,482 12,492 11,977 11,986

MOUNTAIN 6.855 7,796 9.398 9.371 9.012 8,985

Montana 675 701 764 771 734 740

Idaho 667 699 760 765 731 735

Wyoming 330 315 354 356 340 343

Colorado 1,754 1,975 2,340 2,330 2,250 2,241

New Mexico 951 1,003 1,215 1,226 1,159 1,164

Arizona 1,302 1,634 2,126 2,099 2,037 2,010

Utah 891 1,024 1,207 1,209 1,155 1,157

Nevada 285 444 632 620 605 594

PACIFIC -,- 21,198 25,249 30,812 30,502 29,659 29,361

Washington 2,853 3,087 3,304 3,316 321.85 3,197

Oregon 1,769 1,999 2,239 2,229 2,162 2,152

California 15,717 19,153 24,129 23,805 23,224 22,913

Alaska 226 272 328 331 311 314

Hauaii 632 739 812 821 777 785

Source: NOTE: Series I is based on the assumption that the gross

U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census. Esti- interstate migration patterns will continue throughout the

mates of the Population of States: July 1, 1966, with Provi- projection period within the range observed in 1955-1960 and

sional Estimates for July 1, 1967. Current Population Re- 1960-1965.

ports, Series P-25, No. 380. Washington, D.C.: Government Series II is based on the assumption that the state mi-

Printing Office, November 24, 1967. p. 16. gration differentials will gradually be reduced so as to re-

U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census. Re- suit in no net migration in 50 years.

vised Projections of the Population of States 1970 to 1985. Series B and D are based on different assumptions of na-

Current Population Reports, Series P-25, No. 375. Washing- tional fertility. Series 8 assumes a moderate increase from

ton, D.C.: Government Printing Office, October 1, 1967. present fertility levels. Series D, however, assumes a con-

p. 18, 19. tinued decline from present levels. Assumption of mortality

and immigration is the same in both series.
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TABLE 2.--ESTIMATES OF BIRTHS (in thousands) FOR 1946-1967
AND PROJECTIONS TO 1975

Year ending
June 30

Esti-
mated
number

Series B
projec-
tion

Series D
projec-
tion

1 3 4

1946 2,873 ... ...
19"7 3,948 ... ...
1948 3,658 ... ...
1949 3,660 ... ...
1950 3,638 ... ...
1951 3,771 ... ...
1952 3,859 ... ...
1953 3,951 ... ...
1954 4,045 ... ...
1955 4,119 ... ...
1956 4,167 ... ...
1957 4,312 ... ...
1958 4,313 ... ...
1959 4,298 ... ...
1960 4,279 ... ...
1961 4,350 .... ...
1962 4,259 ... ...
1963 4,185 ... ...
1964 4,119 ... ...
1965 3,940 ... ...
1966 3,732 ... . . .
1957 3,611 .... ...
1968 ... 4,074 3,548
1969 ... 4,261 3,555
1970 000 4,421 3,569
1971 ... 4,643 3,592
1972 ... 4,807 3,648
1973 ... 4,968 3,717
1974 ... 5,126 3,799
1975 ... 5,280 3,893

Sources:

U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census. Estimates of
the Population of the United States and Components of Change: 1940
to 1965. Series P-25, No. 302. Washington, D.C.: Government
Printing Office, 'larch 11, 1965. p. 8.

U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census. Estimates of
the Population of the United States, By Age, Race, and Sex: July 1,
1964 to 1967. Series P-25, No. 385. Washington, D.C.: Government
Printing Office, February 14, 1968. p. 5.

U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census. Projections
of the Population of the United States by Age, Sex, and Color to
1990, with Extensions of Population By Age and Sex to 2015. Series
P-25, No. 381. Washington, D.C.: Government Printing Office,
December 18, 1967. p. 51 and 52.
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Stable Migration

Studies of migrations by the U.S. Bureau of the Census
since 1948 show that the annual variation in the rate has been
small, ranging between 18.3 and 21.0 percent. From March 1966
to March 1967, 18.3 percent of the population moved. Among
the school-age population the migration rates shown below in-
dicate low levels of migration for all but the youngest segment
of the elementary- and secondary-school age groups and a rather
high rate for the college and young adult group:

Migration rates
Different county

Age group Same Same Different
(years) Total county state state

5 and 6 20.8% 13.0% 3.62 4.2%
7 to 13 16.2 10.3 2.7 3.2

14 to 17 13.4 9.1 2.4 1.9
18 to 19 23.3 14.8 4.2 4.3
20 to 24 41.0 24.3 7.4 9.4

All ages .. 18.3 11.6 3.3 3.4

Source:

U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census. Mobil-
ity of the Population of the United States, March 1966 to
March 1967. Current Population Reports, Series P-20, No. 171.
Washington, D.C.: Government Printing Office, April 30, 1968.
p. 12.

In recent years the West continued to gain from net mi- Changes in

gration, but the gain3 declined sharply from an annual average net migration
of 500,000 from 1960 to 1964 to an average of 150,000 from
1964 to 1966. From 1965 to 1966, a gain of 60,000 in net mi-
gration was registered for the Northeast compared to losses
noted in prior years.

As in previous years, 1967 Census figures again indicated
a greater incidence of mobility in the population of the West
than in any other region. The total mobility rate for persons
living in the West was 24 percent, as compared with 21 percent
for those living in the South, 17 percent for the North Central
region, and 14 percent for the Northeast.

Migration has been to metropolitian areas and to suburban
counties within metropolitan areas. On July 1, 1965, 130 mil-
lion people, or about two-thirds of the United States popula-
tion of 194 million, were estimated to live in 219 metropolitan
areas, which comprise 437, or one-seventh of the 3,049 counties.
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TABLE 3.--METROPOLITAN AND NON-:METROPOLITAN POPULATION, JULY 1, 1965,
AND PERCENT CHANGE, 1950, 1960, 1965

Area

Average an-
nual percent

Population change
(in thousands) 1950 196 0

July 1, 1965 to to

1960 1965

Average annual rate per
1,000 population

Natural Net
increase migration

1950 1960 1950 1960
to to to to

1960 1965 1960 1965
1 3 4 5 6 7 8

United States 193,795 +1.7% +1.5% 1.5 1.3 40.2 40.2

Metropolitan counties 129,993 +2.4 +1.7 1.5 1.3 40.8 40.4
Central counties 100,946 42.0 41.4 1.5 1.3 +0.5 40.1
Suburban counties 29,047 +3.7 42.6 1.6 1.4 +2.1 41.2

Non- metropolitan counties 63,803 +0.5 41.1 1.5 1.2 -1-0 -0.2

Source:

U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census. Projections of the Popula-
tion of the United States, by Age, Sex, and Color to 1990, with Extensions of
Population by Age and Sex to 2015. Current Population Reports, Population Esti-
mates, Series P-25, No. 371. Washington, D.C.: Government Printing Office, Au-
gust 14, 1967. p. 1, 2.

Migration to metropolitan areas continued from 1960 to 1965 but
at a slower rate than in the decade from 1950 to 1960.

Suburban counties gained at a higher rate from migration
than did central counties. Because of the age pattern of mi-
grants, suburban counties registered larger natural increases
in population (births minus deaths) than did other areas.

From 1960 to 1965, central counties also had a larger rate
of natural increase in their population than nonmetropolitan
counties. These facts of migration point to increasing num-
bers of school-age children in metropolitan counties, and an
increasing percentage of total school-age population in these
counties. Most probably, the increases will be greater in the
larger population size metropolitan areas as the rate of mi-
gration increases from smaller to larger metropolitan areas.

A discernible relationship exists between income level
and mobility rate. Census figures show that the mobility
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rate for males with annual incomes below $7,000 was appreciably
higher than that among males whose incomes exceeded $7,000.
Males in the income brackets below $7,000 had a mobility rate
which ranged from 18.3 to 22.7; those in the over $7.000
bracket had a lower mobility rate. Males with an income of
$7,000-9,999 had a 15.4 mobility rate, while those in the
over $10,000 range had the lowest rate of 13.0.

Propensity To Attend School

In October 1966, more than 99 percent of the school-age
population age 7 to 15 years were enrolled in public or pri-
vate regular schools. Table 4 shows the 10-year trend in the
enrollment ratios of the civilian noninstitutional population.
Over the years from fall 1956 to fall 1966, enrollment of 5-
year -olds in kindergarten and elementary school increased from

TABLE 4. -- PERCENT OF SCHOOL-AGE POPUIATION ENROJJ.ED
IN REGULAR SCHOOLS, OCTOBER 1956 TO OCTOBER 1966

year Age groups
5 6 7-9 10-13 14-15 16-17 18-19 20-24

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1956 58.9% 97.0% 99.4% 99.2% 96.97 78.4% 35.4% 12.8%
1957 60.2 97.4 99.5 99.5 97.1 80.5 34.9 14.0
1958 63.8 97.3 99.5 99.5 96.9 80.6 37.6 13.4
1959 62.9 97.5 99.4 99.4 97.5 82.9 36.8 12.7
1960 63.7 98.0 99.6 99.5 97.8 82.6 38.4 13.1
1961 66.3 97.4 99.4 99.3 97.6 83.6 38.0 13.7
19 62 66.8 97.9 99.2 99.3 98.0 84.3 41.8 15.6
1963 67.8 97.4 99.4 99.3 98.4 87.1 40.9 17.3
1964 68.5 98.2 99.0 99.0 98.6 87.7 41.6 16.8
1965 70.1 98.7 99.3 99.4 98.9 87.4 46.3 19.0
1966 72.8 97.6 99.3 99.3 98.6 88.5 47.2 19.9

Source:

U. S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the
Enrollment: October 1965. Current Population
P-20, No. 162. Washington, D. C.: Government
March 24, 1967. p. 7.

U. S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the
Enrollment: October 1966. Current Population
P-20, No. 167. Washington, D. C.: Government
August 30, 1967. 16 p.

Census. School
Reports, Series
Printing Office,

Census. School
Reports, Series
Printing Office,
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Youth not
enrolled in school

licrctnt of tetal sat, -age populat ion enrolled

III 1956

1966

7-9 10-13 14-15 16-17 18-19 20-24

58.9 percent to 72.8 percent. The ratio for 6-year-olds which
was 97.0 percent in 1956 improved to 97.6 percent by 1966.
The ratio for 16- and 17-year-olds increased 10.1 percentage
points from 78.4 percent in 1956 to 88.5 percent in 1966.
Sharp increases are also noted for the older groups, 18-19 and
20-24 years.

The number of youth 5-17 years old not enrolled in school
has decreased in recent years despite an increase in the pop-
ulation of the age group. In 1960, 2,752,000 youth 5-17 in a
population of 45,053,000 were not enrolled in school. By 1965,
2,426,000 youth in a population of 49,904,000 were not en-
rolled. In October 1966, an estimated 2,345,000 youth in the
5-17 population of 50,689,000 were not enrolled. Of the num-
ber not in school, 1,254,000 were 5- and 6-year-olds, 193,000
were 7 to 13 years old, awl 898,000 were 14 to 17 years old.

If the enrollment population ratio for the youngest and
oldest segments of the school-age group had been at 99.3 per-
cent in fall 1966, school enrollment would have been larger
by an estimated 2.0 million pupils--1.2 million more 5- and 6-
year -olds in kindergarten and elementary school and nearly
800,000 additional 14- to 17-year-olds.

School dropouts There is an accumulation of young adults in the population
who have left school prior to high-school graduation. The
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=LE 5. --FALL 11967 E.:11CLLMENTS IN Ewan SCEOCLS

State Grand total
Elementary zd sterndary

(K-12)

Institutions of 10.8her
educationlYIV

Plhlie3( PrivareS, Public Private
2 3 4 5 6

952,160 830,885 32,700 71,348 17,227
Alaska 74,342 66,006 2,500 5,180 656
Arizona 507,749 394,0E0 35,200 77,366 1,383
Mkansas 512,987 451,482 13,000 37,221 11,284
caliixdrnia 5,902,826 4,500,000 428,4PD 863,139 111,287
C.ALraZo u49,509 509,0E0 47,200 79,325 13,984
Cezneetirut 827,973 609.577 122,600 48,615 47,181
Delaware 153,533 117,560 20,800 12,781 2,392
District of Columbia 240,810 149,306 26,400 2,371 62,733
Florida 1,576,801 1,299,954 97,000 138,506 41,341
Georgia 1,221,748 1,094,572 28,700 74,231 24,245
au2ii 229,351 169,004 32,500 25,584 2,263
Idaho 213,976 177,604 10,040 20,511 5,861

3,112,492 2,188,OCO 581,200 205,605 137,687
1,489,130 1,181,137 144,600 111,341 52,052

L..wa 840,272 634,000 107,200 58,441 40,631
Kantas 666,025 520,756 56,200 73,796 15,273
Kentucky 867,711 679,600 97,900 66,086 24,125
Louisiana 1,100,135 840,314 155,700 84,807 19,364
Maine 253,019 229,200 38,300 17,299 8,220
Maryland 1,089,38; 826,073 147,800 82,547 32,963
Massachusetts 1,619,179 1,033,841 282,700 75,903 176,735
Michigan 2,727,266 2,042,000 362,800 266,225 51,241
Minnesota 1,183,539 865,000 180.300 109,510 28,729
Mississippi 667,714 582,588 20,400 56,732 7,984
Missouri 1,328,400 991,219 153,900 101,962 51,319
Montana 216,875 171,000 22,700 20,663 2,512
Nebraska 441,225 324,070 62,200 41,753 13,202
Nevada 124,555 111,580 4,400 8,575
New Hampshire 202,390 138,497 38,100 13,810 11,983
New Jersey 1,844,748 1,368,000 324,200 90,421 62,127
New Mexico 342,001 278,734 29,500 30,992 2,775
New York 4,917,451 3,318,000 922,200 326,961 350,290
North Carolina 1,349,646 1,193,267 21,400 87,372 47,607
North Dakota 196,645 147,844 22,300 25,590 911

3,102,156 2,358,900 429,300 218,229 95,727
Oklahoma 715,253 592,901 22,000 82,952 17,400
Oregon 589,931 462,326 37,300 76,832 13,473
Pennsylvania 3,264,094 2,256,000 660,200 147,624 200,270
Rhode Island 261,385 166,776 57,700 19,521 17,388
South Carolina 712,712 644,300 16,600 32,402 19,410
South Dakota 220,746 167,563 25,700 20,765 6,718
Tennessee 1,021,616 874,333 34,700 75,591 36,992
Texas 3,083,681 2,572,000 163,200 278,156 70,325
Utah 380,087 297,714 6,600 40,411 35,362
Vermont 126,800 90,993 19,400 7,912 8,495
Virginia 1,195,431 1,017,000 60,900 89,446 28,085
Washington 987,496 781,500 61,500 123,875 20,621
West Virginia 487,616 415,928 19,000 41,023 11,665
Wisconsin 1,356,185 921,032 278,600 122,131 34,422
Wyoming 101,698 85,388 4,300 12,010

United States 57,300,072/ 43,788,324 6,600,000 4,816,0284/ 2,095,720

Sources and Notes:
Column 3 from: National Education Association, Research Division. Estimates of School Statistics, 1967-68.

Research Report 1967-R19. Washington, D.C.: the Association, 1967. Table 2, column 10, p. 25.
Column 4 from: U.S. Department of Health, Education, Ind Welfare, Office of Education. Digest of Educational

Staristics, 1967. Washington, D.C.: Government Printing Office, 1967. Table 34, p. 30.
Columns 5 and 6 from: U.S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education. Opening Fall En-

rollment in Higher Education, 1967. Washington, D.C.: Government Printing Office, 1967. Table 13, p. 22 and
Table 16, p. 28.

lj Estimates.

b/ Includes students in occupational programs not chiefly creditable toward a bachelor's degree.
cJ Total includes 14,579 enrolled in U.S. Service Schools.



Iureau of the Census has estimated that 4,4:#7,000 or 14 percent
of young adults 14 to 24 years of age, almost 1 million of whom
were still under 17 years of age, were not high-school graduates
and were not enrolled in school in 1964. Many of these young
adults could return to school to complete high school.

College Enrollment

All college enrollments, including degree and nondegree
status students, exceeded 6.9 million in fall 1967. When
compared with figures showing the percent of increase of high-
school graduates over the previous year, the rate of college
enrollments is increasing faster than that for the high-school
graduates. College enrollment rates have followed the trend
in high-school graduates which reflects both the underlying
population statistics and the higher high-school retention
rate. The figures below show the trend since 1960 for all col-
lege students, including resident and extension degree-credit
students as well as nondegree students and the percent of
change over the previous year in college enrollments and high-
school graduates.

Trend in college Fall
College en-
rollment

Percent increase over
previous year

College en-
roliment

High-school
graduatesenrollment

1960 3,772,000

1961 4,048,000 7.3% 6.1%

1962 4,401,000 8.7 -2.8

1963 4,765,867 8.3 3.2

1964 5,320,294 11.6 15.9

1965 5,920,864 11.3 17.6

1966 6,389,872 7.9 -0.2

1967 6,911,748 8.2 1.6

Sources:

U.S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office
of Education. Projections of Educational Statistics to 1975-
76. Washington, D.C.: Government Printing Office, 1966.
p. 5. (Data for years 1960-1962.)

U.S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office
of Education. 0 enin: Fall Enrollment in Hi:her Education
1967 (and earlier reports from 1963 on). Washington, D.C.:
Government Printing Office, 1967. Table 9, p. 15.



Private Schools

Until the late 1960's, private elementary and secondary
schools increased enrollrenU, proportionately faster than the
public schools (Table 6). The private school share of total
enrollments rose from 10.9 percent in fall 1950 to 14.9 per-
cent by fall 1959. Since 1959, the percentage has decreased
to an estirated 13.4. Letween fall 1965 and fall 1966, pri-
vate elementary-schooi enrollment (grades 1-8) decreased from
4,761,000 to 4,684,000, zinc; private high-school enrollment
(grades 9-12) decreased from 1,457,000 to 1,377,000. According
to th Bureau of the Census figures (grades 1-12), thtre were
157,000 fewer enrollees in fall 1966 than fall 1965.

TABLE 6.--PRIVATE-SCHOOL ENROLMENTS AS PERCENT OF
TOTAL PUBLIC AND PRIVATE ENROLMENTS

Fall of year K-8 9-12 K-12

9 4

1950 11.8% 8.1% 10.9%

1951 11.7 9.0 11.0

1952 11.9 9.3 11.3

1953 12.6 9.2 11.7

1954 12.7 8.8 11.8

1955 13.4 9.8 12.6
1956 13.9 10.2 13.1
1957 15.9 10.0 14.3

1958 15.9 10.5 14.6

1959 16.1 10.9 14.9

1960 15.2 10.1 14.0
1961 14.7 10.4 13.7

1962 14.9 9.4 13.5

1963 15.3 10.1 13.9

1964 15.6 11.0 14.3

1965 15.3 11.2 14.2

1966 14.5 10.3 13.4

Source:

Calculated from reports of the fall enrollment surveys of
the U. S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census. Cur-

rent Population Reports: Population Characteristics, Series
P-20, Numbers 34, 40, 45, 52, 54, 66, 74, 80, 93, 101, 110,
117, 126, 129, 148, 161, 162, and 167.
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Trend in private-
school enrollments



Enrollment in private colleges and universities continued
to grow, but at a rate below that of the public institutions.
The figures below show the trend in the percents that enroll-
ments (for degree credit only) in private institutions are of
total enrollments in institutions of higner education.

Percentage of total
enrollment

Fall 1960 40.1%
Fall 1965 33.0
Fall 1967 30.3
Fall 1975 (projected) 28.5

Sources:

U.S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office
of Education. Projections of Educational Statistics to 1975-
76. 1966 edition. Washington, D.C.: Government Printing
Office, 1966. p. 5.

U.S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office
of Education. Opening Fall Enrollment in Higher Education,
1967. Washington, D.C.: Government Printing Office, 1967.
p. 22, 28.

Outlook

By fall 1975, the total enrollment at all levels of the
regular schools is projected to 63.3 million, a gain of 5.7
million from 57.6 million in fall 1967.

Nearly half of the increase to 1975, 2.8 million, is ex-
pected in the enrollments of institutions of higher education
over the eight years ahead, compared with an increase of 3.1
million in the seven years from 1960 to 1967. The projections

Projections of enrollments at the collegiate level are based on trends of
the enrollment-population ratio. However, 36.6 percent of the
population 18-21 years of age was enrolled in college in 1966,
up from 27.6 percent in 1960. According to projections based
on Bureau of the Census figures, this ratio will increase only
moderately to 37.8 percent by 1970 and to 41.4 percent by
1975.2J The population of college age can be predicted with a

2/ U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census.
Summary of Demographic Projections. Current Population Re-
ports, Series P-25, No. 388. Washington, D.C.: Government
Printing Office, March 14, 1968. p. 40, 49, 51.

U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census. Pro-
jections of the Population of the United States, by Age, Sex
and Color to 1990, with Extensions of Population by Age and
Sex to 2015. Current Population Reports, Series P-25, No.
381. Washington, D.C.: Government Printing Office, Decem-
ber 18, 1967. p. 90.
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high degree of accuracy. However, the stren=gth of the increase

in the proportion of the population that will attend college is
less certain.

The elementary- and secondary-school enrollments are
projected to increase 2.9 million from 50.7 million in fall
1967 to 53.6 million in fall 1975. All but 200,000 of the
increase, or 2.7 million, is projected for the public schools.
However, if the private-school enrollment continues to de-
cline at the rate since 1960, all of the increase in enroll-
ment would be absorbed by the public schools.

The enrollment-population ratios used in the Census
projections indicate moderate improvement by 1975; nearly
950,000 5- and 6-year-olds and 800,000 youth 14 to 17 years
old would not be enrolled. If near-maximum enrollment of all
segments of the population 5 to 17 years old were achieved by
1975, elementary- and secondary-school enrollments would in-
crease by about 4.7 million.
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Pupil /teacher ratio

EMPLOYMENT IN THE SCHOOLS

ALL FULL- AND PART-TIME WORKERS in the regular schools at all
levels of education totaled an estimated 5,300,000 in fall 1966,
up 12.8 percent from last year's total of 4,700,000. On a
full-time equivalent basis, education provided an estimated
4,400,000 jobs. Workers employed in the regular schools are
7.2 percent of the employed civilian labor force. These esti-
mates do not account for many workers in tlE special community
programs financed with federal funds from the U. S. Office of
Economic Opportunity, foundations, and other sources.

The total number of full- and part-time professional work-
ers employed in the regular schools is estimated at 3,414,000,
77.0 percent of whom are in elementary and secondary schools
and 23.0 percent in higher education.

Elementary- and Secondary-School Teachers

For the school year 1967-68 the instructional staff--class-
room teachers, principals, supervisors, and others--is estimated
at 2,038,821 on a full-time equivalent basis for public schools
and 243,000 for private schools. While the figure for public
schools is based on an annual survey of the NEA Research Divi-
sion,li the private-school staff is estimated by the U. S. Of-
fice of Education partially from benchmark surveys of previous
years.?/

The number of pupils enrolled per instructional staff mem-
ber in the public schools decreased from 24.7 in 1957-58 to
21.7 in 1966-67 and 21.5 in 1967-68. The pupil-teacher ratio
changed as follows: At the elementary level the ratio decreased
from 29.4 in 1957-58 to 26.9 in 1966-67 and to 26.6 in 1967-68;
at the secondary level the ratio which was 22.0 in 1957-58, was
20.3 in 1966-67 and dropped back to 20.2 in 1967-68.

A comparable trend in the estimated staff ratios in pri-
vate schools is reported by the U. S. Office of Education: At
the elementary level the estimated ratio dropped from 37.5 in
1957-58 to 31.5 in 1967-68; at the secondary level the ratio
decreased slightly, from 17.3 to 16.9.

1/ National Education Asso-L._tion, Research Division. Esti-
mates of School Statistics, 196i -68. Research Report 1967-R19.
Washington, D.C.: the Association, 1967. p. 5.

2/ U.S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office
of Education. Projections of Educational Statistics to 1975-76.
Washington, D.C.: Government Printing Office, 1966. p. 47.
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Profile of the Public- School Classroom Teacher

In the spring of 1967 the average public-school teacher
was 39 years of age; had taught for 12 years, 8 of which were
in the same school system; and reported an average salary of
$6,789 for the school year. The elementary-school teacher
taught an average oL 28 pupils. The secondary-school teacher
taught an average of 5 class periods of 26.4 pupils each. All
but 6.1 percent of the classroom teachers had at least a bache-
lor's degree. Table 7 gives the profile figures by sex and
level of school.

TABLE 7.--PUBLIC-SCHOOL CLASSROOM TEACHERS, SPRING 1967-
a/

All
Item

teachers

Elementary Secondary

Total Women Total Nen Women

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Age (in years) ,, 39 40 41 37 36 39

Years of experience 12 13 14 10 10 11

Years in system of present
employment 8 8 9 7 7 7

Average number of pupils
taught per day ... 28 28 132 132 123

Classes per day--depart-
mentalized ... ... ... 5 5 5

Salary $6,789 $6,623 $6,557 $6,972 $7,176 $6,712

Highest degree held

None 6.1% 10.3% 11.4% 1.5% 1.7% 1.2%

Bachelor's 68.2 72.9 74.6 63.0 57.4 69.9

Master's 24.4 15,7 13.0 34.1 39.3 27.7

Education Specialist or
Professional Diplo-
ma based on 6 years
of training 1.2 1.1 1.0 1.3 1.4 1.2

Doctor's 0.1 0.1 0.2

Source:
National Education Association, Research Division. Annual Survey of Teachers,

1966-67.
a/ Based on sample and subject to sampling variability.



Supply of Teacher!:

The chronic problem of staffing public schools with quali-
fied teachers was again acute in the school year 1967-68.

Two special surveys were conducted in mid-summer 1967 to
obtain current information about the general status of supply-

Special surreys demand- conditions in the states and major cities, the subject
areas in which shortages seemed most widespread, and the con-
ditions in fall 1967 as compared to those one year earlier.
In the first of the surveys, state department of education of-
ficials were asked to report their general impression of teach-
er supply and demand conditions in their states. In the second
survey, personnel directors in the nation's 57 largest school
systems (those enrolling 50,000 or more pupils and employing
one-fifth of all public-school teachers) were asked to report
unfilled positions, employed substandard teachers, and diffi-
culty in filling teacher positions,2/

State department of education officials in 45 states re-
ported the general condition of public-school teacher supply
and demand in summer 1967. Their assessment of how the total
number of qualified teacher applicants compared with the number
of teaching position vacancies in August 1967 was as follows:

19 states--substantial shortage of applicants

14 states--some shortage of applicants

11 states--shortage of applicants in some subject
areas and an excess in others

1 state--sufficient applicants to fill positions.

No state reported having some excess of applicants or hav-
ing substantial excess of applicants. The remaining five
states did not have sufficient information to allow a valid
appraisal.

The situation regarding qualified teacher applicants in
August 1967 compared with August 1966 was reported by one state
as being much more acute, by 19 states as being more acute, by
19 states as being about the same, by six states as being less
acute, and by one state as being much less acute. Four states
did not have sufficient information to report.

3/ National Education Association, Research Division. Teach-
er Supply and Demand Public Schools,1967. Research Report
1967-R18. Washington, D. C.: the Association, 1967. p. 6-8.



Factors of Unusual Influence

In response to an inquiry about conditions having unusual
influence toward decreasing the supply of teachers this year,
24 states indicated that the supply of teachers was not smaller
than last year. Among the remaining 19 states that responded,
the conditions having increased influence toward a smaller num-
ber of qualified applicants in 1967 than in 1966 included:

15 states--federal programs

14 states--greater opportunities
industry

12 states location of vacancies

12 states salaries and benefits

11 states--military service.

in business and

not attractive

not attractive

Other reasons cited for smaller numbers of qualified ap-
plicants included: fewer persons completing preparation, five
states; loss of teachers to other states, two states; fewer
persons applying for re-entry into teaching, three states.

The states were asked to identify the factors having in-
creased influence if the demand for new teachers is greater
than last year. Among the 31 states reporting increased demand
the reasons given include:

25 states--new positions related to programs having
federal support

20 states--increased school enrollment

19 states--added curricular offerings

7 states--larger number of teachers not returning
to their positions

6 states--reduction of average class size.

Ten of the 41 states responding to this question indicated
that the demand for new teachers is not greater than was ob-
served last year.

Shortages

According to state department of education personnel, the
acute shortages for teaching assignments in the lower grades
were more widespread than were acute shortages at the higher

levels. The levels of instruction and the numbers of states
reporting that supply-demand conditions were more acute this

Other reasons

23
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Fields of shortage

year than last year include: lower elementary-school classes,
18 states; upper elementary-school classes, 13 states; iunior
high school, 9 states; senior high school, 8 states; and sup-
porting staff (psychologists, remedial teachers, etc.), 15
states.

Many school systems were encountering extreme difficulty
in filling teaching positions for 1967-68 in the following sub-
ject areas (most frequently listed by 41 states reporting this
information): special education, 24 states; mathematics, 22
states; natural and physical sciences, 20 states; industrial
arts, 20 states; physical and health education (women), 15
states; trade-industrial-vocational-technical, 12 states; ele-
mentary-school classes, 12 states. The most frequently listed
assignment areas in which states expect school systems general-
ly will have to employ persons with substandard qualifications
are elementary, 23 states; mathematics, 19 states; natural and
physical sciences, 16 states; industrial arts, 18 states; spe-
cial education, 18 states; and physical and health education
(women), 14 states.

The second survey queried personnel officers in the 57
largest school systems about teacher supply and demand condi-
tions in their systems as of mid-July. Fifty-five systems re-
ported 5,290 unfilled positions for elementary school; these
vacancies represented 2.9 percent of the elementary-school
teachers in these systems. The 2,553 unfilled positions in
secondary schools represented 1.7 percent of the total second-
ary-school teachers in these systems in fall 1967.

The assignment areas identified in the 20th national an-
nual study as having an inadequate supply of teachers were also
reported as being in short supply by significant numbers of the
large school systems:

Number of large
school systems
reporting EX-
TREME DIFFI-
CULTY in fill-
ing positions

Number of posi-
tions not filled
in mid-July in
the large school
systems

Industrial arts 37 285
Mathematics 32 496
Special education 27 653
Trade, vocational, technical 18 126
Elementary school, regular
instruction 17 4,412

Natural and physical
sciences 14 237

Women's physical and health
education 11 183
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TABLE 8.--ESTIMATED SUPPLY AND DEMAND FOR BEGINNING TEACHERS IN 1967

Level or subject area

Percent
of 1966
graduates
in teach-
er educa-
tion en-
tering
profession
in 1966

Range of differ-
ence estimated
in shortage(-)
or excess() in
supply of begin-
ning teachers
and estimated
demand

Additi-mal
demand if
teacher
re-entry
rate is
reduced
10 percent

General
condition2/

1 2 3 4 5 6

Elementary
Regular instruction 80.87 -1,696 +1,219 -2,950 Critical shortage

Selected subjects:
Special education 71.7 -180 +1,050 -102 Low supply
Physical and health educa-

tion 81.1 -1,072 -872 -51 Possible shortaget/
Music 83.6 -715 -246 -51 Possible shortagehi

Art 78.3 -36 +317 -26 Near balance
Foreign language 84.6 -18 +5 -6 Near balanceb/

Junior high-school subjects 86.8 -2,238 N.A. -84 Possible shortagei

Secondary

Selected subjects:
Mathematics 70.8 -3,941 -1,929 -284 Critical shortage

Natural and physical
sciences 65.3 -2,432 -805 -256 Shortage

English language arts 70.5 -3,677 +215 -500 Low supply

Trade, industrial, voca-
tional, technical 42.0 -1,499 -1,215 -42 Low supply

Special education 71.7 -404 +919 -61 Low supply
Physical and health educa-

tion:

Women 78.1 +348 +945 -100 Low supply
Men 65.0 +2,742 +2,903 -95 Adequate supply

Industrial arts 72.8 +163 +646 -70 Low supply

Home economics 63.1 -174 +422 -105 Near balance
bistributive education 55.7 N.A. +104 -12 Near balance

Agriculture 45.5 -29 +352 -30 Near balance

Business education 65.4 +101 +986 -137 Near balance
Music 69.8 +1,334 +1,909 -95 Near balance

Foreign language 69.2 +692 +2,154 -112 Near balance

Art 66.0 +954 +1,699 -58 Adequate supply

Social studies 60.2 +1,069 +5,976 -286 Adequate supply

Source:
National Education Association, Research Division. Teacher Supply and Demand in Public

Schools, 1967. Research Report 1967-R18. Washington, D.C.: the Association, 1967. p. 53,

a/ Evaluation of general condition based on estimated shortages between supply and demand
of beginning teachers and possible reduction of 10 percent in teacher re-entry rate.

b/ Information is not sufficiently complete to allow an accurate estimate of supply-

demand condition.



Employment of teachers
with substandard

qualifications

TABLE 9.--PROPORTIONS OF TEACHERS WITH VARIOUS DEGREES OF
PREPARATION REPORTED IN NEA RESEARCH DIVISION SURVEYSai

Educaticnal level aad
highest degree held

1956 1961 1966 1967

1 2 3 4 4 5

Total
No degree 22.27. 14.62 7.07. 6.1%
Bachelor's degree 53.2 61.9 69.6 68.2
Master's degree 24.3 23.1 23.2 25.6
Doctor's degree 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.1

Elementaa
No degree 34.1 23.8 12.9 10.3
Bachelor's degree 53.1 62.2 71.4 72.9
Master's degree 12.8 13.9 15.7 16.8
Doctor's degree 0.1

Secondary
No degree 3.0 2.3 0.6 1.5
Bachelor's degree 53.3 61.6 67.7 63.0
Master's degree 42.9 35.4 31.5 35.4
Doctor's degree 0.8 0.7 0.3 0.1

Sources:

National Education Association, Research Division. "The
Status of the American Public-School Teacher." Research
Bulletin 35: 45; February 1957.

National Education Association, Research Division. The
American Public-School Teacher, 1960-61. Research Monograph
1963-M2. Washington, D.C.: the Association, April 1963.
p. 91.

National Education Association, Research Division. The
American Public-School Teacher, 1965-66. Washington, D.C.:
the Association, 1967. p. 71.

Unpublished data from Nationwide Teacher Opinion Survey,
1966-67.

a/ Based on sample surveys and subject to sampling varia-
bility.

Supporting these reports of shortage were the relatively
large numbers of these large school systems which reported that
in mid-July they had to employ persons with substandard quali-
fications in these assignment areas: 11, industrial arts; 18,
mathematics; 20, special education; 22, elementary-school regu-
lar instruction; 11, natural and physical sciences; 10, the
trade-vocational-technical subjects; and 9, women's physical
and health education.
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TABLE 'O.-AVERAGE SALARY CF INS1RUCTICaAL STAFF, 1957-58 AND 1967-68

State

1957-58

Amount Rcnk InSex
(U.S.

average =
100.0)

1 2 3 4

1967-68 Percent
Amount Rank Index change,

(U.S. 1957-58
average = to
100.0) 1967-68

5 6 7 8

Alabama $3,489 40 74.2

Alaska 6,54651 IV 139.2-J
a/

Arizona 5,193 8 110.4

Arkansas 3,174 48 67.5
California 6,010 3 127.8
Colorado 4,457 26 94.8
Connecticut 5,382 5 114.5
Delaware 5,602 4 119.1

Florida 4,971 15 105.7

Georgia 3,692 37 78.5
Hawaii 4,522 25 96.2
Idaho 4,021 32 85.5
Illinois 5,132 9 109.1

Indiana 4,836 19 102.8

Iowa 3,482 41 74.1
Kansas 4,145 30 88.2
Kentucky 3,102 49 66.0
Louisiana 4,654 23 99.0
Maine 3,190 47 67.8
Maryland 4,989 14 106.1
Massachusetts 4,782 20 101.7
Michigan 5,319 6 113.1
Minnesota 4,655 22 99.0
Mississippi 2,698 5C 57.4
Missouri 4,129 31 87.8
Montana 3,875 34 82.4
Nebraska 3,404 43 72.4
Nevada 5,080 11 103.0
New Hampshire 3,967 33 84.4
New Jersey 5,119 10 108.9
New Mexico 5,039 12 107.2
New York 6,071 2 129.1
North Carolina 3,862 35 82.1
North Dakota 3,365 44 71.6
Ohio 4,845 17 103.0
Oklahoma 4,196 29 89.2
Oregon 5,028 13 106.9
Pennsylvania 4,840 113 102.9
Rhode Island £,935 16 105.0
South Carolina 3,209 46 68.2
South Dakota 3,238 45 68.9
Tennessee 3,471 42 73.8
Texas 4,527 24 96.3
Utah 4,732 21 100.6

Vermont 3,691 38 78.5
Virginia 3,829 36 81.4
Washington 5,199 7 110.6
West Virginia 3,634 39 77.3
Wisconsin 4,454 27 94.7
Wyoming 4,302 28 91.5

U.S. total $4,702 100.0

Sources:
U.S. Department

$5,900
9,658N
7,840
5,723
9,450
7,175
8,4C9
7,900
7,500
6,775
8,100
6,200
8,000
8,200
7,382
6,723
6,300
7,450
6,300
8,315
7,750
8,000
7,500
4,735
6,807
6,675
6,2;9
8,200
6,450
8,162
7,040
8,800
6,443
5,750
7,600
6,203
7,625
7,525
7,450

5,750
5,300
6,170
6,675
6,950
6,450
6,900
8,100
6,300
7,537
7,163

$7,597

45 77.7 69.12
15 127.1a1 47.5

14 103.2 51.0
48 75.3 80.3
2 124.4 57.2

25 94.4 61.0
4 110.6 56.1
13 104.0 41.0
20 98.7 50.9
31 89.2 83.5
9 106.6 79.1

43 81.6 54.2
11 105.3 55.9
6 107.9 69.6
24 97.2 112.0
32 88.5 62.2
38 82.9 103.1
22 98.1 60.1
38 82.9 97.5
5 109.5 66.7

15 102.0 62.1
11 105.3 50.4
23 98.7 61.1
50 62.3 75.5
30 89.6 64.9
33 87.9 72.3
41 82.3 83.6
o 107.9 61.4

35 84.9 62.6
8 107.4 59.4

27 92.7 39.7
3 115.8 45.0

37 84.8 66.8
46 75.7 70.9
17 100.0 56.9
42 81.7 47.8
16 100.4 51.7
19 99.1 55.5

22 98.1 51.0

46 75.7 79.2
49 69.8 63.7

44 81.2 77.8
33 87.9 47.4
28 91.5 46.9
35 84.9 74.7

29 90.8 80.2
9 106.6 55.8

38 21Z.v 73.4
18 99.2 69.2
26 94.3 66.5

100.0 61.67.

of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education

1957-58; Organization, Staff, Pupils, and Finances." Biennial Survey of
Washington, D.C.: Government Printing Office, 1961. Chapter 2, p. 70.

National Education Association, Research Division. Estimates of School

"Statistics of State School Systems,
Education in the United States, 1956-58.

Statistics, 1967-68. Research Report
1967-R19. Washington, D.C.: the Association, 1967. p. 31.

at Dollar amount should be reduced about one-fourth to make purchasing power figure
other areas of the United States.

comparable to figures for



Specialized Differences among the states in the identification of
assignments librarians and guidance counselors separately from other in-

structional personnel reduce the accuracy of national estimates
of the demand for persons for these positions. The reports
from the states and the large school systems suggest that the
new supply of applicants for these positions is not adequate
for current needs. Eighteen of the 41 states reporting supply-
demand conditions for elementary-school librarians reported
that school systems were having extreme difficulty in filling
these positions, and 18 reported that they expected school sys-
tems generally would have to employ persons with substandard
qualifications. Seventeen of the 38 states reporting the
supply-demand condition for secondary-school librarians indi-
cated that school systems were having extreme difficulty in
filling these positions, and 15 reported that school systems
generally were expected to have to employ persons with sub-
standard qualifications.

Reports from the states and the large school systems
showed that many also had a limited supply of teachers having
qualifications for special instructional assignments such as
working with educationally disadvantaged pupils and encounter
extreme difficulty in filling these positions.

Respondents in 38 states were able to report conditions
by population areas in their state. All 38 states reported
having a shortage of applicants in rural areas, 29 in small cit-
ies of large urban centers, and 16 in suburban areas.

The numbers of states reporting conditions in these popu-
lation areas as more acute than last year were as follows:

20 states--in rural areas
16 states--in small cities

10 states--in central cities of large urban centers
6 states--in suburban areas,

Shortages by
population areas

The special surveys showed widespread shortages in the as-
signment areas which had been projected to be in low supply na-
tionally.

The reports from the states suggested that conditions con-
tributing to higher-than-average rates of departure of teachers,
lower rates of re-entry by former teachers, and acceleration in
progress toward improved quality in educational staffing have
deepened the demand for beginning teachers beyond the levels
projected from recent trends.

Table 8 (on page 25) summarizes numerically differences
between the supply of beginning teachers and the estimated de-
mand for beginning teachers and re-entering teachers. The two
columns showing the range of difference in the shortage or ex-
cess in supply of beginning teachers and demand should be



interpreted as an estimated range of the shortage rather than a
precise measure of the shortage. The shortage of elementary-
school teachers is termed "critical" based on estimated short-
ages between supply and demand of beginning teachers and pos-
sible reduction of 10 percent in teacher re-entry rate. At the
secondary level the supply by subject field ranged from a short-
age of teachers of mathematics and the natural and physical
sciences and a low supply in English, the trade and industrial
arts, and special education, to an adequate supply of teachers
of art, speech, social studies, and men's physical education.

Colle;,re Training of Teachers
.

Steady progress is noted in reducing the proportion of
all classroom teachers without bachelor's degrees. However, in
1967, there was a slight increase in secondary-school teachers
without a bachelor's degree (Table 9, page 26). By 1966, less
than 1 percent of the secondary-school teachers lacked bache-
lor's degrees although the percent increased to 1.5 in 1967.
At the elementary level, the proportion dropped from 34.1 per-
cent in 1956 to 10.3 percent in 1967. Also at the elementary
level, a continued increase is noted in the proportion of teach-
ers with master's degrees. Despite a strong consensus that a
master's degree should be a requirement for teaching at the
secondary level, the proportion of secondary-school teachers
with advanced degrees dropped from 43.7 percent in 1956 to 35.5
percent in 1967.

Salaries in Public Schools

The average salary paid the instructional staff gained
$468, or 6.6 percent, from $7,129 in 1966-67 to $7,597 in 1967-
68. Table 10 (on page 27) shows the 10-year trend in instruc-
tional staff salaries by state.

Regional differences in teachers' salaries are acute. The
dollar difference between the average salaries of classroom
teachers in the Southeast at $6,295 and in the Far West at
$8,597 was $2,302. In 1962-63, the dollar difference was
$2,205. When the salaries for 1962-63 and 1967-68 are compared
in Table 11, some improvement is noted in the salaries of the
Southeast relative to the U. S. average whereas the relative
position of the Southwest has worsened.

The annual cost of living at a moderate standard for a City worker's

specified family of four persons averaged $9,191 in autumn of family budget
1966 in urban areas of the United States. The cost averaged
$9,376 in large metropolitan areas and $8,366 in smaller cit-
ies (2,500 to 50,000 population). The average salary paid
classroom teachers in 1966-67 was $6,830.

The new budget, recently released by the U. S. Department
of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, is based on standards of

29
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the 1960's. For each of the areas shown, the average salary
of teachers in 1966-67 was lower than the cost of the city
worker's budget--the index relationships range from 72.7 for
Houston to 98.0 for the San Francisco-Oakland area.

It should be emphasized that the newly revised city work-
er's budget for a moderate standard of living in the autumn of
1966 was based on a specific family and must be adjusted for
other types and sizes of family. The four-member family con-
sidered in the development of the budget costs consists of a
husband age 35-54, wife (not employed outside the home), and
two children, 6 and 15. The Bureau of Labor Statistics has
issued a revised equivalency scale for application of the bud-
get to families of varying sizes (BLS Bulletin 1570-2).

About 80 percent of the total cost of the new budget is
allocated to family consumption items--food, housing, trans-
portation, clothing, personal care, and other items used in



family living. The total also includes allowances for gifts
and contributions, basic life insurance, income and social
security taxes, and occupational expenses.

In 18 metropolitan areas for which trend data were avail-
able (of the 31 metropolitan areas shown in Table 12) the total
cost of a moderate standard of living for the four-person fam-

ily averaged about $4,200 in 1951; by 1959 the cost was $6,100,

and in 1966 it had risen to $9,283 for renter and home-owner
families combined. (In the two earlier studies only renter

families were considered.) These increases, amounting to =3

and 52 percent, respectively, reflect increases in federal,
state, and local income taxes, and social security taxes, as
well as the rise in prices and in the standard of living rep-
resented in the three budgets. Personal income taxes accounted

for 7 percent of the total budget in 1951, for 11 percent in
1959, and for 12 percent in 1966.

TABLE n.--AVERAGE SALARIES PAID TO ELEMENTARY- AND
SECONDARY-SCHOOL CLASSROOM TEACHERS, BY
GEOGRAPHIC REGION, 1962-63 AND 1967-68

Region

Average annual
salary

Percent of U.S.
average

1962-63 1967-68 1962-63 1967-68

1 2 3 4 5

Unites States $5,732 $7,296 100.0% 100.0%

New England 5,912 7,363 103.1 100.9

Mideast 6,451 7,890 112.5 108.1

Southeast 4,587 6,295 80.0 86.3

Great Lakes 6,076 7,632 106.0 104.6

Plains 5,180 6,731 90.4 92.3

Southwest 5,412 6,556 94.4 89.9

Rocky Mountain 5,317 6,660 92.8 91.3

Far Westai 6,792 8,597 118.5 117.8

Source:
National Education Association, Research Division. Esti-

mates of School Statistics, 1967-68. Research Report 1967 -

R19. Washington, D. C.: the Association, 1967. p. 31.

National Education Association, Research Division. Esti-

mates of School Statistics, 1963-64. Research Report 1963 -

R12. Washington, D. C.: the Association, 1963. p. 26.

a/ Not including Alaska and Hawaii.
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TABLE 12.--INTERCITY COMPARISONS OF CITY WORKER'S
FAMILY BUDGET AND AVERAGE SALARY PAID

CLASSROOM TEACHERS 1966-67

City
City
worker's
family
budget

Average salary paid
classroom teachers,

1966-67
in dol-
lars

Ratio to budg-
et for fall
of 1966

1 2 3 4
Atlanta* $ 8,434 $6,564 77.8
Baltimore* 8,798 7,150 81.3
Baton Rouge 8,538 6,583 77.1
Boston* 10,141 8,093 79.8
Buffalo 9,724 7,470 76.8
Chicago* 9,506 8,221 86.5
Cincinnati* 8,976 7,487 83.4
Cleveland* 9,297 7,700 82.8
Dayton 8,711 7,873 90.4
Denver 9,235 7,591 82.2
Detroit* 8,981 8,580 95.5
Durham 8,707 6,016 69.1
Green Bay 9,080 7,139 78.6
Hartford 10,000 7,709 77.1
Hous ton* 8,387 6,098 72.7
Indianapolis 9,394 7,963 84.8
Kansas City, MO.* 9,189 7,283 79.3
Los Angeles-Long Beach* 9,445 9,050a/ 95.8

9,740 7,651 78.6
Minneapolis* 9,495 7,732 81.4
Nashville 8,552 6,390 74.7
New York* 10,195 8,966 87.9
Philadelphia* 9,193 8,175 88.9
Pittsburgh* 8,919 7,597 85.2
Portland, Maine 9,257 6,745 72.9
St. Louis* 9,241 7,328 79.3
San Diego 9,307 9,042 97.2
San Francisco-Oakland* 9,886 9,686h/ 98.0
Seattle* 9.665 8,026 83.0
Washington, D.0 * 9,381 7,723 82.3
Wichita 9,052 6,927 76.5
Source:

U.S. Departmelt of Labor,
Worker's Famil Bud:et for a

Bureau of Labor Statistics. City
Moderate Livin Standard. Autumn

1966-Bulletin No. 1570-1. Washington, D.C.: Government Print-
ing Office, 1967. 40 p.

*Indicates trend data available for comparisons since 1951.
at Weighted average for Los Angeles and Long Beach.
b/ Weighted average for San Francisco and Oakland.
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Trends in Negotiation

In both 1966-67 and 1967-68 the NEA Research Division
conducted national surveys of written teacher/school-board
negotiation in school systems with enrollments of 1,000 or
more. The following are some of the more revealing changes
between the two years:

General
1966-67 1967-68

School systems surveyed 7,157 7,157

School systems responding 6,115 6,352
Response rate 85.4% 88.8%

School systems with agreements 1,531 2,212
Percent of responding systems with

agreements 25.0% 34.8%
Instructional staff in responding

systems 1,560,741 1,743,449
Instructional staff in systems with

agreements 648,322 909,976
Percent of instructional staff in re-

sponding systems with agreements 41.5% 52.1%

School systems with agreements 1,531 (100.0%) 2,212 (100.02

Systems with staff represented by NEA
affiliates 1,336 ( 87.3 ) 1,968 ( 89.0

Systems with staff represented by AFT
local unions 41 ( 2.7 ) 67 ( 3.0

Systems with staff represented by
independents 3 ( 0.2 ) 4 ( 0.2

Systems with staff represented by two or
more organizations with "mixed" af-
filiation 46 ( 3.0 ) 77 ( 3.5

Systems utilizing a procedure other than
organizational representation 105 ( 6.8 ) 96 ( 4.3

Personnel represented by organizations . 567,973 (100.0%) 810,678 (100.0

By NEA affiliates 441,140 ( 77.7 ) 643,268 ( 79.3

By AFT locals 124,019 ( 21.8 ) 162,362 ( 20.0

By independents 2,815 ( 0.5 ) 5,048 ( 0.6

Source:
NEA Research Division, Negotiation Research Digest, June 1968. Each of the

agreements is on file in the NEA Research Division depository of agreements, and
is available in copied form to educators, researchers, and interested persons.
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65.5 percent of the faculty counseled undergraduate
students. The faculty member who counseled under-
graduate students was assigned an average of 25.2
students.

28.8 percent of the faculty counseled graduate stu-
dents. The faculty member who counseled graduate
students was assigned an average of 10.5 students.

47.9 percent of the faculty devoted some time to re-
search.

The average faculty member had 12.2 years of teaching
experience in higher education and Las been at the
present institution for 9.2 years.

TABI3 13.--MEDIAN SALARIES OF FACULTY IN HIGHER EDUCATION
AND PERCENTS OF INCREASE, BIENNIALLY SINCE 1957-58

4-year colleges
and universities

Public 2-year
colleges

Nonpublic 2-
year colleges

Academic
year

Median
salary

Percent
incase
from 2
years
previ-
ousl

Median
salary

Percent
increase

from 2
years

lv

Median
salary

Percent
increase

from 2
years
previ-
ously

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1957-58 .. $ 6,015 . . $6,261 ... $4,016

1959-60 .. 6,711 11.6% 6,578 5.1% 4,710 17.".V.

1961-62 .. 7,486 11.5 7,212 9.6 5,074 7.7

1963-64 .. 8,163 9.0 7,828 8.5 5,719 12.7

1965-66 r. 9,081 11.2 8,361 6.8 6,407 12.0

1967-68 .. 10,235 12.7 9,165 9.6 7,211 12.5

Source:
NEA Research Division reports on salaries in higher educa-

tion.

35
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Use of salary schedules in 1965-66 was reported by 56.6
percent of the 4-year colleges and universities and by 79.3
percent of the 2-year institutions which responded to the NEA
Research Division biennial study of salaries in higher educa-
tion. An analysis of the levels of scheduled minimum and
maximum salaries shows the following medians:

Public 4-year institutions

Median sche duled salary
Minimum Maximum

Professor $10,031 $14,333
Associate professor 8,265 11,605
Assistant professor 6,989 9,421
Instructor 5,940 8,110

Nonpublic 4-year institutions
Professor 9,051 12,300
Associate professor 7,631 10,068
Assistant professor 6,577 8,594
Instructor 5,631 7,299

Public 2-year institutions
Schedules based on academic
preparation
Doctor's degree 7,185 11,105
Six years (master's degree plus) 6,488 9,825
Master's degree 6,012 8,967
Bachelor's degree 5,458 7,906

Schedules based on rank
Professor 9,594 12,365
Associate professor 8,148 10,700
Assistant professor 7,013 9,342
Instructor 6,121 7,950

The NEA Research Division reports biennially on the median
salaries paid in institutions of higher education. The median
salary of full-time instructional personnel in colleges and
universities in 1967-68 was $10,235, up 12.7 percent over the
median of $9,081 in 1965-66. Table 13 shows the 10-year trend
in median salaries paid by type of institution.

10-year increase The 10-year percentage increase in median salaries paid
faculty in higher education compares with the trend in mean
average salaries paid the instructional staff in public day
schools, as follows:

Percent of increase,
1957-58 to 1967-68

All 4-year colleges and universities 70.2%
Public 2-year colleges 46.4
Nonpublic 2-year colleges 79.6

Public-school instructional staff in
elementary and secondary schools 61.6
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EXPENDITURES

At all levels of regular schools, public and private, the
expenditures in 1967-68 rose to provide increased educational
services for a larger number of pupils and to meet rising costs
of services, materials, and capital requirements for the edu-
cational program.

Total expenditures, including current expense, capital
outlay, and interest for regular schools are shown below for
1966-67 and 1967-68 by level of education and by type of con-
trol:1/

Elementary and secondary

1966-67 1967-68
Percent Increased expenditures

of
increase(in billions)

Public $28.4 $31.1 9.5%
Private 3.5 4.0 8.1
Total $32.1 $35.1 9.3%

Higher education
Public $ 9.7 $10.7 10.3%
Private 6.9 7.6 10.1
Total $16.6 $18.3 10.2%

Tota], all levels

Public $38.1 $41.8 9.7%
Private 10.6 11.6 9.4
Total $48.7 $53.4 9.7%

Some programs of expenditures for education and training
by individuals, private industry, nonprofit institutions, and
governments at all levels are not reflected in the educational
accounts of the regular schools. Hence, to a large extent the
figures for the regular schools understate the nation's total
public and private investment in training and learning activi-
ties. The categories of schools, classified as nonregular,

1/ Figures for public elementary and secondary schools are
from: National Education Association, Research Division. Es-
timates of School Statistics, 1967-68. Research Report 1967
R19. Washington, D. C.: the Association, 1967. p. 34-35.

Data for public and private higher education and private
elementary and secondary schools are estimates from: U. S.
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Educa-
tion. Digest of Educational Statistics, 1967. Washington,
D. C.: Government Printing Office, 1967. p. 17.
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Federal money
and programs increased

other, cr special institutions, that are'rainly profit-making
institutions spent about $1 billion in 1966-67,2/ However,
the major part of the total nonregular investment supported by
public and private funds in unknown. Some public programs,
such as the Job Corps and Head Start when operated by community
agencies, are not reflected in the education accounts.

Federal Expenditures for Education

Most federal educational expenditures are currently di-
rected toward a particular program or a particular group of
pupils. The growing amount and type of federal special aids
to education is shown in Table 14. In addition to the feder-
al educational programs shown in the table, public and private
nonprofit elementary and secondary schools also receive feder-
al aid in cash and surplus agricultural commodities for the
school milk and lunch programs. Under the school milk program
the milk consumed rose from 3.0 billion half-pints in fiscal
1965 to 3.2 billion (estimated) for 1968, and the federal re-
imbursement rate varied from 3.28 cents per pint in 1965 to
3.14 cents in 1966, to 3.29 cents (preliminary) in 1967, and an
estimated 3.25 cents for 1968. Over the period the number of
school lunches served rose from 2.9 billion to 3.3 billion.
Cash payments and commodity distribution to the states for the
school milk and lunch program in fiscal 1968 are estimated at
$409 million. In 1966, a pilot school breakfast program was
authorized. In fiscai 1968, this program reached 155,000
school children.3/

Federal aids for public elementary and secondary schools
under the Elementary and Secondary Education Act (PL 89-10)
presented special problems of accounting for the amount of
the aids and their impact on school expenditures. Federal
revenues that were spent for summer programs after the close
of the fiscal year 1966-67 were considered federal expenditures
for fiscal 1967. In reporting on expenditures from federal
programs, states followed a mixed course according to their
own accounting regulations, with some states entering the sum-
mer-school expenditures from federal funds as a school year

2/ U. S.Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Of-
fice of Education. Projections of Educational Expenditures to
1975-76. Washington, D. C.: Government Printing Office, 1966.
p. 57.

3/ Executive Office of the President, Bureau of the Budget.
The Budget of the United States Government for the Fiscal Year
1969 Appendix. Washington, D. C.: Government Printing Office,
1968. p. 136 and 137.
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TABLE 14.--TIE FEDERAL PROGRAM FOR EDUCATION BY FUNCTION
(Fiscal years; in millions)

Program or agency
Expenditures and net lending Recommended

NOA and LA
for 196937

1967

actual
1968

estimate
1969

estimate
1. 2 3 4 5

Expenditures
Elementary and secondary education:
Children from low-inco-e families $1,057 $1,070 $1,073 $1,200
Other education of the disadvantaged 67 70 109 154
Special school projects 75 155 169 219
School books, equipment, counseling, and strengthening

state education agencies 213 237 155 121
Assistance to schools in federally impacted areas 447 372 416 410
Other (teacher training) ... 26 9 ...

Higher education:

Aid for undergraduate and graduate students 421 597 673 558
Academic facility grants 198 308 213 86
Other aids to higher education 92 153 179 182
Proposed legislation ... ... ... 23

Science education and basic research
National Science Foundation
Basic research and specialized research facilities 209 226 230 244
Grants for institutional science programs 49 72 78 66
Science education 118 115 120 131
Other science activities 39 43 52 59

Other aids to education
Training of education manpower 41 13 57 216
Vocational education

Present program 250 271 247 257
Proposed legislation ... ... 7 15

Educational research and development 57 76 99 146
Grants for libraries and community services 57 100 141 149
Indian education services 112 116 153 155
Library of Congress and Smithsonian Instltutioa/ 62 83 98 100
National Foundation of the Arts and Humanitiesb/ 10 15 23 24
Other:

Present programs 37 55 61 66
Proposed legislation for public broadcasting ... ... 20 20

Applicable receipts from the public (-) -11 -15 -16 -16

Subtotal, expenditures $3,602 $4,157 $4,364 $4,585

Net lending

Elementary and secondary education $ -2 * $ 1 $ 1
Higher education 447 $ 383 334 686

Subtotal, net lending 445 384 335 687

Total $4,047 $4,541 $4,699 $5,272

Source:

Executive Office of the President, Bureau of the Budget. The Budget of the United States Government for
Fiscal Year 1969. Washington, D.C.: Government Printing Office, 1968. p. 153.

*Less than $500 thousand.

a/ Compares with new obligational authority (NOA) and lending authority (LA) for 1967 al.d 1968, as fol-
lows:

NOA: 1967, $4,430 million; 1968,$4,673 million.
LA: 1967, $901 million; 1968, $2,002 million.

b/ Includes both federal funds and trust funds.



40

TABLE 15.--TOTAL EXPENDITURES FOR PUBLIC ELEMENTARY
AND SECONDARY SCHOULS

School year Amount
(in thousands)

Percent increase
over 1957-58

1 2 3

1957-58 $13,569,163 ...

1959-60 15,613,255 15.17.

1961-62 18,373,339 35.4
1963-64 21,324,993 57.2
1964-65* 23,029,742 69.7
1965-66* 25,391,254 87.1
1966-67* 28,352,330 108.9
1967-68* 31,074,574 129.0

Sources:

Figures for 1957-58 to 1963-64 from: U.S. Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education. Statis-
tics of State School Systems, 1963-64. Washington, D.C.:
Government Printing Office, 1967. p. 13.

Figures for 1964-65 forward from: National Education
Association, Research Division. Estimates of School Statis-
tics, 1967-68. Research Report 1967-R19. Washington, D.C.:
the Association, 1967. p. 19.

*NEA estimates.

1965-66 item and other states entering the summer-school ex-
penditures as an item in the 1966-67 school year.

Furthermore the state law regulating budget practice in
some states precludes budgeting expenditures from revenues
that are not secured. Because the federal appropriations
were not available at budget adoption time, reports from state
and local school systems for the current year may understate
the federal revenues and their impact on expenditures.

This difficulty of timing of the federal appropriations

Timing of federal is recognized in the 1969 federal budget. The budget proposed

appropriations that 1969 grants for education of the disadvantaged be appro-
priated by the spring of 1968 (as part of the 1968 supplemen-
tal appropriation bill) and that 1970 appropriations be in-
cluded in the regular 1969 appropriation bill, making them
available some 9 to 10 months before the school year begins.
This has been accomplished. However, the uncertainty of local
school districts with regard to receiving funds has been
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changed only slightly as final federal budget figures have not
been agreed upon for fiscal 1969, that is, for fiscal year
beginning July 1, 1968.

Full funding for Public Law 874was passed as supplemental
appropriations for fiscal 1968, ending June 30, 1968, in June.
This very late enactment makes local planning for federal funds
uncertain. Legislation has been proposed to gradually cut
back federally impacted area funds to "a level more consistent
with the burdens imposed on local schools by virtue of federal
activities" but keeping total amount of federal funds from
Title I and impacted areas combined constant for any individ-
ual district. The 1969 budget reduces funds for school books
and equipment.

In addition, many of the new federal programs have not
been integrated into the state and local financial accounts.
The federal grants finance specific programs, and hence sepa-
rate funds apart from the general funds of the system are set School financial
up for each federal program. When state and local systems re- accounting
port educational expenditures, there is a marked tendency to

TABLE 16.- -GROSS NATIONAL PRODUCT

School year GNP
(in billions)

Precent increase
over 1957-58

1 2 3

1957-58 $440.2 ...

1959-60 495.6 12.67

1961-62 541.7 23.1

1963-64 612.3 39.1

1964-65 653.5 48.5
1965-66 715.3 62.5

1966-67 763.1 73.4
1967-68 817.5_41 85.7

Sources:
U.S. Department of Commerce, Office of Business Economics.

Survey of Current Business 45: 24-25, August 1965; 46: 11,
July 1966; 47: 13, July 1967; 47: 6, August 1967.

Council of Economic Advisers. Economic Indicators, March
1968, p. 2.

Business Week, No. 2016, April 20, 1968, p. 29.
a/ Second quarter of 1968 estimated by NEA Research Divi-

sion.
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Expenditures growing
faster than GNP

report expenditures from the general funds of the system, thus
omitting the federal programs. In estimating public elemen-
tary- and secondary-school expenditures this year, the NEA
Research Division made a special effort to include all expend-
itures from federal programs.

Expenditures in Higher Education

In 1966-67, institutions of higher education spent an
estimated $16.6 billion, of which $9.9 billion was spent by
the public institutions and $6.7 billion by the private in-
stitutions as follows (estimated distribution):

45 percent for student education

15 percent for organized research

20 percent for operations connected with the
instructional program, student aid, and
auxiliary enterprises

20 percent for capital outlay.

Public Elementary and Secondary- Education

Estimates of expenditures of public elementary and sec-
ondary schools, including current expenditures for all pro-
grams operated by public school systems, interest, and capital
outlay reached a high of $31.1 billion in 1967-68, up 9.6 per-
cent from $28.4 billion in 1966-67.

The increase in expenditures from 1965-66 to 1967-68
averaged $2.8 billion per year. The average increase for
for the past two years is almost double the average annual
increase of $1.5 billion between 1957-58 and 1965-66.

The 10-year annual growth rate of 8.6 percent for total
school expenditures may be compared with a rate of 6.4 percent
for gross national product (both in current dollars). Over
the past 10 years, school expenditures have been increasing
at a rate 35 percent higher than the increase registered for
the whole economy. Last year's gain of 9.6 percent in school
expenditures was about 35 percent higher than the gain of 7.1
percent in GNP. (Tables 15 and 16, pages 40 and 41.)

Current Expenditures

In 1967-68, the total current expenditures for elementary
and secondary day schools were $25.1 billion, an increase of
$2.3 billion, or 9.9 percent, over the previous year. (See
Table 17.)



TABLE 17.--CURRENT EXPENDITURES FOR PUBLIC ELEMENTARY
AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS

School year Amount
(in thousands)

Percent increase
over 1957-58

1 2 3

1957-58 $10,251,842 ...

1959-60 12,329,389 20.3%

1961-62 14,729,270 43.7

1963-64 17,218,446 68.0

1964-65* 18,548,925 80.9

1965-66* 20,429,086 99.3

1966-67* 22,854,760 122.9

1967-68* 25,122,315 145.1

Sources:

Figures for 1957-58 through 1963-64 from: U.S. Department
of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education. Sta-
tistics of State School Systems, 1963-64. Washington, D.C.:
Government Printing Office, 1967. p. 13.

Figures for 1964-65 forward from: National Education
Association, Research Division. Estimates of School Statis-
tics, 1967-68. Research Report 1967-R19. Washington, D.X.:
the Association, 1967. p. 20.

*NEA estimates.

Current expenditure for elementary and secondary day
schools includes amounts paid for general control, instruc-
tional service, operation, maintenance, fixed charges, and
other school services at all levels of administration--state,
intermediate, and basic local. Current expenditure comprises
all governmental contributions to the retirement fund and ex-
penditure for school services, including attendance, health
services, transportation, food services, and other. This fig-
ure does not include payments for capital outlay and interest
on school debt or, except when otherwise noted, amounts spent

Expenditure
items enumerated
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for community colleges, adult education, summer school, and

community services.

The trend in current expenditures per pupil in average
daily attendance is shown in Table 18. This year's national

figure of $619 is up 82 percent over 1957-58, and up 8.0 per-

cent over last year's revised estimate of $573. The highest

state is more than 1.8 times greater than the lowest state in

expenditure per pupil. (See Table 19.)

Table 20 shows the state's expenditure per pupil in ADA

State expenditures and relative to the U. S. average since 1952. Since 1962, 20
U.S. average states have been stable in their positions relative to the

U. S. average, shifting not more than 5 percentage points; 24
states shifted 6-11 percentage points; 2 states, Virginia and
Hawaii, and the District of Columbia gained 12 percentage

points or more. Illinois, Massachusetts, Oregon, and Washing-
ton registered a drop of 12 or more percentage points.

TABLE 18.--CURRENT EXPENDITURES PER PUPIL IN AVERAGE DAILY
ATTENDANCE IN PUBLIC ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS

School year Amount
per pupil

Percent increase
over 1957-58

1 2 3

1957-58 $341 ...

1959-60 375 10.0%

1961-62 419 22.9

1963-64 460 34.9

1964-65* 484 41.9

1965-66* 525 54.0

1966-67* 573 68.0

1967-68* 619 81.5

Sources:
Figures for 1957-58 through 1963-64 from: U.S. Department

of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education. Sta-

tistics of State School Systems, 1963-64. WashingLon, D.C.:

Government Printing Office, 1967. p. 78.

Figures for 1964-65 forward from: National Education

Association, Research Division. Estimates of School Statis-

tics, 1967-68. Research Report 1967-R19. Washington, D.C.:

the Association, 1967. p. 20.

*NEA estimates.



TABLE 19. -- CURRENT EXPENDITURE PER PUPIL IN AVERAGE DAILY ATTENDANCE, BY STATE

State
Expenditure
per pupil in
ADA. 1967-68

Percent
of U.S.

average

10-year in-
crease (1957-
58 to 1967-68)

1 2 3 4
United States $619 100.0% 81.5%

New York 982 158.6 93.7
Alaska 976a/ 157.73/ 86.3
New Jersey 807 130.4 82.2
Connecticut 715 115.5 81.5
Maryland 702 113.4 102.3
Wisconsin 691121 111.6hf 91.2
Montana 689 111.3 79.9
California 685 110.7 75.2
Delaware 676 109.2 51.6
Wyoming 670 108.2 61.1
Oregon 664 107.3 64.4
Pennsylvania 657 106.1 78.0
Minnesota 656 106.0 74.9
Arizona 640 103.4 73.0
Vermont 638 103.1 91.0
Nevada 635 102.6 62.8
Michigan 628 101.5 68.4
Rhode Island 623 100.6 66.1
Hawaii 622 100.5 128.7
Illinois 621 100.3 60.9
Louisiana 618 99.8 73.1
Washington 613 99.0 60.9
Massachusetts 606 97.9 64.7
Indiana 605 97.7 78.5
Ohio 591 95.5 78.5
Kansas 582 94.0 76.4
Iowa 580 93.7 70.1
Colorado 575 92.9 66.2
New Hampshire 571 92.2 80.7
Florida 554 89.5 80.5
North Dakota 554 89.5 71.0
Virginia 554 89.5 127.0
South Dakota 541 87.4 63.4
New Mexico 536 86.6 56.7
Missouri 532 85.9 67.8
Idaho 517 83.5 91.5
Utah 512 82.7 75.9
Georgia 498 80.5 101.6
Nebraska 492 79.5 59.2
Texas 492 79.5 52.3
Maine 490 79.2 95.2
West Virginia 484 78.2 108.6
Oklahoma 477 77.1 69.1
North Carolina 461 74.5 110.5
Kentucky 456 73.7 113.1
Tennessee 450 72.7 113.3
Arkansas 441 71.2 115.1
South Carolina 418 67.5 98.1
Alabama 403 65.1 98.5
Mississippi 346 55.9 98.9
Sources:

U.S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education. "Statistics
of State School Systems, 1957-58: Organization, Staff, Pupils, and Finances." Bien-
nial Survey of Education in the United States 1956-58. Washington, D. C.- Government
Printing Office, 1961. Chapter 2, p. 73.

National Education Association, Research Division. Estimates of School Statistics,
1967-68. Research Report 1967-R19. Washington, D. C.: the Association, 1967. p. 35.

a/ All dollar amounts for Alaska should be reduced about one-fourth to make the pur-
chasing power of Alaska figures comparable to figures reported for other areas of the
United States.

b/ Fig.ire has been revised since publication of Estimates of School Statistics, 1967-68.
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TABLE 20.--CURRENT EITENDITCRE '"--ER PUPIL IN AVERAGE DAILY ATTEVDANCE AS A PERCENT
O TEE NATIONAL AVERAGE, 1951-52 TO 1967-68

State 1951-
52

1953-
=v

1955-

56

1957-
58

1959-
60

1961-
62

1963-
64

1965-
66

1966-
67

1967-
68

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

50 states and D.0 101 1= 1007. 100 1007. OM WO% 1007. 107. 1007.

Alabaoa 61 57 64 60 64 58 63 67 68 65
Alaska 112

. . 143 154 146 148 146 143 169 1)8
Arizona 103 106 106 109 108 107 104 105 109 103
Arkansa 50 52 4 60 60 62 61 70 69 71
California 107 119 117 115 113 109 110 111 114 111
Colorado 104 106 104 101 106 102 103 102 97 93
Connecticut 119 112 116 116 116 118 118 122 123 116
Delaware 130 123 124 131 121 116 120 113 109 109
District of Columbia 123 114 119 117 115 110 111 115 119 136
Florida 84 86 88 90 85 84 2-

--,o 86 88 89
Georgia 68 67 66 72 67 69 69 73 79 8U
Hawaii 92 ... 83 80 87 85 89 104 107 leo
Idaho 87 90 84 79 77 77 76 73 83 84
Illinois 119 120 120 113 117 121 111 105 100 100
Indiana 104 106 99 99 98 103 98 103 98 98
Iowa 107 103 102 100 98 c e--0 99 96 92 94
Kansas 101 100 100 97 93 96 93 103 99 94
Kentucky 62 58 57 63 62 72 68 73 76 74
Louisiana 97 93 96 105 99 93 85 91 96 100
Maine 74 75 76 74 75 77 76 78 77 79
Maryland leo Jo' 101 102 105 105 104 103 110 113
Massachusetts 109 112 112 108 109 112 ".16 103 100 98
Michigan 109 107 112 109 111 108 104 104 102 101
Minnesota 114 108 111 110 113 113 112 107 108 106
Mississippi 39 46 53 51 55 55 54 55 59 56
Missouri 87 88 90 93 92 94 93 90 86 86
Montana 124 124 119 112 110 108 105 110 114 111
Nebraska 101 99 95 91 90 88 86 84 81 79
Nevada 108 111 118 114 115 109 106 108 105 103
New Hampshire 105 97 96 93 93 93 94 90 91 92
New Jersey 128 126 130 130 130 128 126 130 130 130
New Mexico 107 100 108 100 97 98 101 90 89 87
New York 144 137 14) 149 150 150 162 163 160 159
North Carolina 72 67 64 64 63 72 69 74 73 74
North Dakota 105 99 98 95 98 96 92 87 89 89
Ohio 95 96 96 97 97 95 94 86 88 95
v<lahoma 93 85 85 83 83 79 77 81 79 77
Oregon 130 127 121 118 119 120 119 116 113 107
Pennsylvania 103 113 113 108 109 108 104 106 105 106
Rhode Island 106 101 111 110 110 110 107 109 107 101
South Carolina 63 66 64 62 59 59 61 63 69 68
South Dakota 103 104 105 97 93 90 89 86 91 87
Tennessee 61 63 64 62 63 62 64 63 71 73
Texas
Utah

91
80

94

:8

90

82
95
85

89
86

86
84

SS
89

84
89

77

84
:9

83
Vermont
Virginia

90
69

92

73
89

73

98
72

92
71

97
77

95
78

92

81

106

87
103

89
Washington 116 115 113 112 112 112 111 108 101 99
West Virginia 75 70 67 68 69 70 70 69 76 78
Wisconsin 117 111 114 105 110 113 112 107 107 112W11
Wyoming 128 125 117 122 120 119 116 117 110 108

Sources:

U.S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education. Statistics of State School Systems,
1963-64. Washington, D.C: Government Printing Off, e, 1967. p. 78.

National Education Association, Research Division. Estimates of School Statistics, 1967-68. Research Report
1967-R19. Washington, D.C.: the Association, 1967. p. 34-35.

Y at ADA figure has been revised since publication of Estimates of School Statistics, 1967-68.



Continuing progress in being made in school district re-
organization. In the five years from 1961-62 to 1966-67,
13,269 school systems were eliminated-A/ ln 1966-67, for the
first time since statistics have been collected on school dis-
tricts by enrollment size, less than half of the school dis-
tricts had fewer than 300 Pupils. For the school year 1966-
67, there were 23,390 school systems of which 11,806, or
slightly more than half, operated both elementary and second-
ary schools. Eight percent of the school systems (1,868) were
nonoperating districts. Half of these were in two states-
Nebraska and South Dakota.

The 1,400 larger: school systems (those having 6,000 or
more pupils) account for nearly three-fifths (58 percent) of
all public-school enrollments in the nation, and 5,181 school
systems with 1,200 to 6,000 pupils accounted for almost one-
third. Thus, only 10 percent of all public-school pupils are
in systems with enrollments under 1,200.

Expenditures of Local School Systems

In 1967-68, there were 78 school systems in the United
States with 50,000 or more pupils enrolled. The trend in cur-
rent expenditure per pupil in ADM (average daily membership)
for 73 of these large systems is shown in Table 21. For the
50 systems reporting on 1967-68 budgets, the median expendi-
ture per pupil of $461.44 in 1965-66 increased 8.4 percent to
$500.07 in 1966-67. For 1967-68, the median budgeted amount
was $544.70, an increase of 8.9 percent.

The median expenditure per pupil in ADM for instruction
rose from $341.87 in 1965-66 to $373.12 in 1966-67 for a gain
of 9.1 percent, and the median budgeted expenditure per pupil
for 1967-68 rose 7.2 percent to $399.81.

The per-pupil expenditures for the large school systems
do not fully reflect the impact of the new federal programs.
This is partly because some budgets were completed before al-
locations for the federal programs were made by the U. S. Of-
fice of Education, and because some systems do not integrate
the federally funded programs into the regular accounts of
elementary and secondary schools. In addition, some of the
federally funded programs are not part of the program of the

4/ U. S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census.
Public School Systems in 1966-67. Census of Governments 1967,
Series CG-P-3. Washington, D. C.: Government Printing Of-
fice, November 1967. p. 1-3.

47

School district

consolidation continues
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TABLE 21..-ExpEnarrn PER PUPIL IN AVERAGE DAILY MMERSHIP IN ELEMENTARY AND SECONDM DAY
SCHOOLS IN 73 SYSTEMS WITH ENROLLMENTS OF 56,000 CR MCRE PUPILS

Total current expenditure Cost of instruction
School system 1964-65 1965-66 1966-67 1967 -58 1964-65 1965-66 1966-67 1967-68

actual actual actual budzot actual actual actual budect
2 3 4 6 7 8 9

Birmingham, Ala. $230.43 $285.62 $315.76 N.A. $197.97 $235.95 $268.59 N.A.

Jefferson Co., Ala. 220.65 251.48* 283.63 $301.38 187.35 215.26* 242.97 $254.16
Mobile, Ala. 234.63 251.24 301.46* N.A. 196.65 211.10 253.04* N.A.
Fresno, Calif. 407.03 436.52 488.15* N.A. 320.43 343.23 383.54* N.A.
Garden Grove, Calif. N.A. 457.52 466.19 510.08 N.A. 353.77 356.53 391.74

Long Beach, Calif. 509.02 557.31 616.11 751.68* 378.411 421.362/ 462.1021 560.01:1/*

Los Angeles, Calif. 512.85 545.83* 602.66 620.16* 373.49 399.28* 442.41 454.49*
Oakland, Calif. 547.56 603.58* 612.69* N.A. 413.24 464.34T: 462.95* N.A.
Sacramento, Calif. 487.22 528.25 597.09* 612.51* 372.46 402.98 458.18* L67.38*
San Diego, Calif. 468.53 499.36* 526.34* 617.49 359.46 386.63* 408.81* 495.2721

San Francisco, Calif. 607.89 634.43* 724.53* 731.35 4.80.11 479.39* 501.37* 568.33
San Juan, Calif. 46i 22 481.57 539.94* 582.70 356.622' 368.912/ 414.542/* 444.452
Denver, Colo. 495.19 523.43* 580.47 603.31* 354.41 385.19* 428.43 435.68*
Jefferson Co., Colo. 439.06 473.07 488.92 496.54 326.97 347.57 362.80 368.38
District of Columbia 513.70 618.98 655.75 667.16* 348.03 449.12 458.16 468.52*

Brossard Co., Fla. 378.26 N.A. 469.58 513.03* 320.23 N.A. 393.45 407.88*
Dade Co., Fla. 410.54 479.28 537.70 567.70* 337.25 401.11 448.17 436.06*
Duval Co., Fla. 2M65 379.50 421.35 446.95* 243.26 318.19 352.51 350.86*
Hillsborough Co., Fla. 313.52 347.55 340.34* 449.23* 259.44 281.26 281.81* 335.42*
Orange Co., Fla. 336.08 391.89 396.67* N.A. 282.57 328.23 329.45* N.A.

Palm Beach Co., Fla. 409.48 495.15 556.43* 632.96 331.61 407.57 446.47* 491.84
Pinellas Co., Fla. 432.81 458.94 495.42 N.A. 364.49 387.95 412.49 N.A.
Polk Co., Fla. 346.55 370.05 408.87* N.A. 291.02 312.68 342.10* N.A.
Atlanta, Ga. 342.33 390.36* 445.38* 508.10* 269.44 301.89* 345.38* 383.43*
De Kalb Co., Ga. 292.88 325.99* 355.79* N.A. 235.28 258.64* 284.40* N.A.

Hawaii 435.30 506.88* 592.53 582.24 276.86 354.28* 410.53 411.83
Chicago, Ill. 441.37 473.41* 598.61* N.A. 314.28 344.70* 449.22* N.A.
Indianapolis, Ind. 415.88 470.09 479.60* 533.37 331.73 368.64 375.83* 422.96
Wichita, Kans. 402.29 427.39* 470.17* 533.69* 321.40 338.81* 370.40* 412.64*
Jefferson Co., Ky. 319.80 335.02 399.14 449.15* 263.21 275.51 327.61 364.11*

Louisville, Ky. 312.67 348.75 380.91 N.A. 254.48 283.60 307.59 N.A.
Caddo Parish, La. 320.22 349.97 377.61 433.39 259.06 284.39 316.71 348.92
East Baton Rouge Parish,

La. 334.20 354.93 423.31* 473.70* 268.26 281.29 372.73*
Orleans Parish, La. 315.02 372.88 457.49* 469.74* 231.31 245.44 r4:640: 369.23*
Anne Arundel Co., Md. 398.50 443.83* 502.39* N.A. 318.58 358.73* 399.90* N.A.

Baltimore City, Md. 410.36 460.65* 556.76 598.20 304.21 340.74* 403.97 434.11
Baltimore Co., Md. 454.06 496.23* 553.91 601.48* 355.42 386.71* 433.53 468.00*
Montgomery Co., Md. 574.10 652.05 668.81 723.55 414.56 472.07 476.81 569.42
Prince George; Co.,

Md. 444.09 502.21 585.46 618.56 351.21 400.60 470.29 493.54
Boston, Mass. 511.19 540.74* 598.87* N.A. 358.79 380.08* 416.99* N.A.

Detroit, Mich. 458.06 501.12* 537.93* 597.05* 332.01 364.60* 390.70* 425.48*
Kansas City, Mo 424.60 458.36* 518.62 580.56 301.30 322.90* 360.88 408.11
St. Louis, Mo. 424.83 512.93* 477.26k1* 556.68 288.08 341.89* 324.901V* 376.20
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TABLE 21.--EXeENDITCRE PER PUPIL IN AVERAGE DAILY XEY2ERSHIP IN ELESNIARY AND SECONDARY DAY
SCECtLS IN 73 SYSIDii WITH ENROLLXENIS CF 50,000 CR mcRE PUPILS (Continued)

School system
Total current exnenditure Cost of instruction

1964-65
actual

1965-66
actual

1966-67
actual

1967-68
budget

1964-65
actual

165 -66
actual

1966-67
actual

1967-68
budget.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 9

Onaha, Nebr. $362.02 $378.70 $403.59 N.A. $267.38 $289.15 $308.82 N.A.
Clark Co., Nev 455.55 469.50* 514.43 $551.88* 358.79 366.41* 406.36 $443.29*
Newark, N. J. 519.33 529.75 610.66* N.A. 388.96 395.58 453.99* N.A.
Albuquerque, N. Mex. 391.75 413.05* 431.76* 455.31 297.97 314.92* 325.53* 338.46
Buffalo, N. Y. 512.60 525.96* 632.77* N.A. 343.57 349.34* 417.70* N.A.

New York City, A. Y. 737.45 780.82* 889.73 989.59 490.08 510.48* 569.16 644.37
Charlotte-Mecklenburg,

N. C. 343.75 401.23* 443.48* N.A. 284.24 310.54* 346.33* N.A.
Akron, Ohio 410.65 448.42* 464.52* 499.02 291.49 321.44* 319.99* 353.86
Cincinnati, Ohio 443.89 482.80* 511.22* 538.91 311.44 339.03* 353.23* 375.29
Cleveland, Ohio 434.16 477.93* 514.78* N.A. 293.21 327.99* 353.53* N.A.

Colunbus, Ohio 371.24 409.75* 477.93 518.94* 268.03 292.55* 342.08* 367.03*
Dayton, Ohio 430.61 469.35 520.38* 550.49 317.48 342.71 376.31* 389.97
Toledo, Ohio 427.27 408.25* 472.74* N.A. 297.85 287.44 324.43* N.A.
Oklahoma City, Okla. 295.32 333.47* 354.55 396_34 218.46 251.40* 260.13 290.26
Portland, Oreg. 462.69 568.76 560.99 595.40* 372.10 429.75 404.98 440.51*

Philadelphia, Pa. 486.84 514.62 606.93 N.A. 333.58 369.82 433.48 N.A.
Pittsburgh, Pa. 427.91 455.43* 603.20 591.99* 301.54 317.43* 432.40 391.59*
Greenville Co., S. C. 236.37 267.29 314.76 N.A. 186.57 224.71 242.24 N.A.
Memphis, Tenn 276.44 286.72* 334.96* 353.95 221.63 237.41* 262.95* 284.34
Dallas, Texas 357.16 372.17 412.34 441.52* 283.65 302.48 334.11 354.94*

El Paso, Texas 368.00 416.04* 415.72 451.33* 316.48 353.63* 351.47 383.25*
Forth Worth, Texas 353.94 393.11 398.34* N.A. 286.59 317.81 321.58* N.A.
Houston, Tenas 315.18 334.21 359.06 438.42 265.78 283.66 301.32 361.16
San Antonio, Texas N.A. 300.08 307.52* 352.09* N.A. 258.97 262.38* 283-35*
Granite Dist., Utah 369.02 410.04 426.93 N.A. 265.80 295.82 315.56 N.A.

Fairfax Co., Va. 438.62 483.35* 526.87 599.36* 342.87 378.12* 408.76 468.00*
Norfolk, Va. 358.43 362.80 446.27 N.A. 297.03 306.06 379.99 N.A.
Seattle, Wash. 475.93 461.44* 559.31* 665.81* 373.32 333.50* 409.27* 503.59*
Kanawha Co., W. Va. 300.09 363.55* 362.32 410.20* 224.00 255.17* 275.53 303.03*
Mil,ukee, Wis. 446.54 438.44 462.11* 527.68 344.33 338.15 348.85 377.40

Median of systems report-
ing actual data $410.65 $456.48 $479.60 ... $311.44 $338.92 $362.80

Median of systems report-
ing 1967-68 budgets 424.72 461.44 500.07 $544.70 318.86 341.89 373.12 $399.81

Source:

National Education Association, Research Division. Selected Statistics of Local School Systems, 1964-65.
Research Report 1966-R13; 1965-66, Research Report 1967-R15; 1966-67, Research Report in process. Estimates
for 1967-68 from Adopted Budgets of Local School Systems.

*Indicates school systems reporting additional expenditures from federal funds which may have been used
as current expenditures for day schools but have been omit,ed from the regular expe.-Aiture .iscounts un which
these per-pupil costs are based.

N.A. = Not available.
a/ Includes attendance services.
b/ Decrease in per-pupil expenditures chiefly reflects increase in average daily membership as compared

with 1965-66.
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Central city-suburban
expenditure comparisons

regular public elementary and secondary day school and hence

would not be included in these accounts.

The local expenditures per pupil shown in Table 21 dif-

fer from the state expenditures shown in Tables 19 and 20 in

two respects: (a) Local figures represent expenditures per

pupil in average daily membership. State figures are shown

on the basis of expenditures per pupil in average daily at-

tendance. The total membership figure, ADM, is about 6 per-

cent larger than the attendance figure because membership in-

cludes all pupils on the class rolls or belonging to the

classes and the attendance figure excludes pupils absent.
(b) Expenditure figures for local school systems frequently
do not include direct expenditures made in behalf of schools

or pupils or teachers by other governmental units; for example,

direct state appropriation for teacher retirement, purchase
of textbooks, and pupil health services. Differences among

systems in performance of school s,arvices by nonschool agen-

cies also affect intersystem comparisons of expenditures.

The large central city school systems enjoyed a position
of pre-eminence in school expenditures until sometime in the

late 1950's. Until the 1957 Census of Governments, almost
all data available showed central cities spending at a rate
beyond their state average, and even beyond the national aver-

age expenditures per pupil. There were occasional exceptions

in the case of very wealthy small communities, or those few

communities introducing a more extensive program where the

pre-eminence of the cities was challenged.

In 1957, the central cities in 36 Standard Statistical

Metropolitan Areas (SMSA's) spent $312 per pupil and the out-

side areas,$303. By 1962, the next Census of Governments year,
central cities spent $64 less 'than the outside areas, $438

compared with $376. And within three _pore years, 1964-65,

the gap had widened to $124 per pupil, $573 compared with $449.

Table 22, based on data compiled by Seymour Sacks of Syracuse
University shows that for the nation the general pattern of
central cities spending less than their corresponding suburbs

prevails for 32 of 36 SMSA's studies. In two central cities,

expenditures were higher than in the surrounding territory.
In two additional central cities, one school system operates

schools in both the surrounding area and the central city, so

there is no variation in expenditures.

This changing picture of the central cities in regard to
spending for schools has not been recognized in state support

plans. Neither the increased burden for educational services

nor the decreased base for school support has been adequately

reflected in state grant plans for local schools.
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TABLE 22.--PER-CAPITA AND PER-PUPIL CURRENT EXPENDITURE FOR LOCAL SCHOOLS,
CENTRAL CITY AND OUTSIDE CENTRAL CITY AREAS, 37 LARGEST STANDARD

METROPOLITAN STATISTICAL AREAS, 1964-65

Standard Metropolitan
Statistical area (SMSA)

Per capita Per pupil
SMSA Central

city
Outside
central
city

SMSA Central
city

Outside
central
city

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Los Angeles-Long Beach, Calif. .. . $118 $ 94 $134 $558 $424 $654
San Bernardino-Riverside-Ontario,
Calif 123 142 115 578 498 631

San Diego, Calif 107 89 129 549 485 621
San Francisco-Oakland, Calif. 127 79 158 701 565 758
Denver, Colo. 111 95 124 471 493 457
Washington, D C 107 90 117 545 508 562
Miami, Fla. 94 94 94 503 503 503
Tampa-St. Petersburg, Fla. 67 67 67 362 362 362
Atlanta, Ga. 86 69 100 318 234 403
Chicago, Ill. 86 67 109 508 433 578
Indianapolis, Ind. 106 79 176 471 407 579
Louisville, Ky. -Ind. 71 45 97 416 350 455
New Orleans, La. 57 50 71 333 310 369
Baltimore, Md. 85 81 90 429 407 452
Boston, Mass 84 68 88 493 490 499
Detroit, Mich. 108 81 129 509 454 539
Minneapolis-St. Paul, Minn. 108 80 135 564 527 587
Kansas City, Mo. -Kans. 91 59 117 494 425 531
St. Louis, Mo -Ill 82 68 88 532 411 594
Newark, N.J 106 96 109 595 515 619
Paterson-Clifton-Passaic, N.J 95 76 101 557 477 579
Buffalo, N.Y 125 74 157 694 507 777
New York, N.Y 121 96 181 790 728 889
Rochester, N.Y 138 104 172 807 700 885
Cincinnati, Ohio-Ky.-Ind 79 78 79 472 439 494
Cleveland, Ohio 94 81 105 528 433 609
Columbus Ohio 82 70 115 410 368 500
Dayton, Ohio 101 100 102 431 431 432
Portland, Oreg. -Wash. 115 92 133 543 444 616
Philadelphia, Pa.-N.J 88 63 108 586 477 656
Pittsburgh, Pa. 90 58 100 521 419 544
Providence, R.T 70 64 72 430 436 427
Dallas, Texas 73 60 93 422 334 597
Houston, Texas 86 62 164 410 311 794
San Antonio, Texas 65 n.a. n.a. 310 n.a. n.a.
Seattle, Wash. 119 74 169 527 476 556
Milwaukee, Wis 85 66 116 485 421 568

Unweighted average $ 97 82 $113 $524 $449 $573

Source:

Sacks, Seymour. Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental Relations. Fiscal Bal-
ance in the American Federal System. A-31. (In press).
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TABLE 23.--CURRENT EXPENDITURES FOR OTHER PROGRAMS
OPERATED BY SCHOOL SYSTEMS

School year
Amount

(in thousands)
Percent increase

over 1957-58
1 2 3

1957-58 $ 122,650 ...

1959-60 132,566 8.1%
1961-62 194,093 58.2
1963-64 427,528 248.6
1964-65* 501,007 308.5
1965-66* 700,569 471.2
1966-67* 930,165 658.4
1967-68* 1,039,382 747.4

Sources:

U. S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office
of Education. Statistics of State School Systems, 1963-64.
Washington, D. C,: Government Printing Office, 1967. p. 13.

National Education Association, Research Division. Esti-
mates of School Statistics, 1967-68. Research Report 1967
R19. Washington, D. C.: the Association, 1967. p. 34, 35.

*NEA Research Division estimates.

Current Expenditures for Other Programs

Current expenditures of public school systems for junior
colleges, adult education, summer schools, and other community
services are estimated at $1,039 million, up 11.7 percent from
last year. This increase reflects the addition of community
colleges in some states, increased funds for vocational and
adult education, and many new and expanded community services
administered by the local school district. A part of the rise

Conununityoolleges in other school programs--the current expenditures for programs
and community services other than elementary and secondary day schools--is no doubt

due to increased federal funds for adult and vocational educa-
tion, junior colleges, and Head Start and other poverty pro-
grams. Table 23 shows the trend.

Capital Outlay and Interest

Capital outlay was estimated at $3.9 billion, up 7.8 per-
cent from last year and up 38.4 percent in 10 years (see Ta-
ble 24). Over a similar period, 1957 to 1967, the composite
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construction cost index of the U. S. Department of Commerce
increased 28 percent. Thus, much of the rise in expenditures
for capital outlay may be due to rising prices.

The U. S. Office of Education estimated that there were
1,709,000 publicly owned instruction rooms in the fall of 1967.
The differences in the numbers of new classrooms and the num-
bers of classrooms retired from service sh"w a decline in the
net addition during 1966 -67:

School year
Classrooms
added

Classrooms
abandoned

Net
addition

1960-61 72,214 18,733 53,481
1961-62 72,089 18,134 53,955
1962-63 65,300 17,000 48,300
1963-64 69,300 17,100 52,200
1964-65 65,200 16,400 48,800 New classrooms
1965-66 72,600 17,700 54,900
1966-67 71,000 24,000 47,000

TABLE 24. -CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENDITURES BY SCHOOL SYSTEMS

School year
Amount

(in thousands)
Percent change
from 1957-58

1 2 3

1957-58 $2,852,747 ...
1959-60 2,661,786 -6.7%
1961-62 2,862,153 0.3
1963-64 2,977,976 4.4
1964-65* 3,241,285 13.6
1965-66* 3,416,065 19.7
1966-67* 3,662,106 28.4
1967-68* 3,946,944 38.4

Sources:

U. S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office
of Education. Statistir.:s of State School Systems, 1963-64.
Washington, D. C.: Government Printing Office, 1967. p. 13.

National Education Association, Research Division. Esti-
mates of School Statistics, 1967-68. Research Report 1967
R19. Washington, D. C.: the Association, 1967. p. 34 and
35.

*NEA Research Division estimates.
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Interest payments

Interest rates on school bonds are high, aild at the end

oi this school year were still rising. According to the Bond

Buyers Index of 20 bonds, average rates as of May 27, 1968,

were 4.44 percent. The highest rdLe reported on this index is
5.69 percent for May 1, 1933, and the lowest rate is 1.29 per-
cent for February 14, 1946. High and low yields for recent

years are as follows:51

Year High Low

1963 3.31% (11/14) 3.01% ( 3/21)

1964 3.32 ( 3/19) 3.12 (12/17)

1965 3.56 (12/9 ) 3.04 ( 1/28)

1966 4.24 ( 8/25) 3.51 ( 1/20)

1967 4.45 (12/7 ) 3.40 ( 1/19)

1968 (May 27) . 4.71 ( 5/23) 4.16 ( 2/1 )

Interest payments
growing volume of debt

on school bonds (Table 25) reflect the
outstanding as well as the rising cost

5/ The Weekly Bond Buyer 172: 54 (Section 1); Nay 27, 1968.

TABLE 25.--INTEREST ON SCHOOL DEBT

School year
Amount

(in thousands)

Percent increase
over 1957-58

1 2 3

1957-58 $341,922 ...

1959-60 489,514 43.2%

1961-62 587,823 71.9

1963-64 701,044 105.0

1964-65* 845,534 147.3

1966-67* 905,299 164.8

1967-68* 965,933 182.5

Sources:
U. S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office

of Education. Statistics of State School Systems, 1963-64.

Washington, D. C.: Government Printing Office, 1967. p. 13.

National Education Association, Research Division. Esti-

mates of School Statistics, 1967-68. Research Report 1967-

R19. Washington, D. C.: the Association, 1967. p. 22, 34,

and 35.
* \EA Research Division estimates.



of borrowing. Interest payments for 1967-68 are estimated at
just short of $1 billion.

The U. S. Office of Education has not continued its very
critical inventory of classroom facilities since 1964-65.

In 1964-65, overcrowding of classrooms and obsolescence
are still major problems in school housing:

177,800 classrooms were combustible or were in
nonpermanent or in offsite facilities.

104,400 were overcrowded according to the vary-
ing standards of local appraisal.

Some of the classrooms would fit both categories.

When uniform class size standards were used to estimate
number of classrooms needed in 1964-65 to bring class size
down to stated levels, the following results were obtained:

50,800 additional rooms were needed to bring
class size to a maximum of 30 elementary- and
secondary-school pupils.

98,300 additional classrooms were needed to
bring class size to a maximum of 27 elemen-
tary- and secondary-school pupils.

285,900 additional classrooms were needed to
bring class size to a maximum of 25 elemen-
tary- and secondary-school pupils.

55

Classrooms needed
to reduce class size
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REVENUE

Public-school revenue from all sources--taxes, grants-
in-aid, earning, tuition--is estimated at $29.5 billion, up
8.1 percent from $27.3 billion in 1966-67. Since 1957-58,

revenue receipts have increased 141.9 percent at an annual

rate of 9.2 percent for the 10 years (see Table 26).

There had been very little change in the shares of the
three levels of government in school support up to 1965-66.
That year the federal share more than doubled, rising from
3.8 percent to 7.7 percent in 1965-66 and remaining at about
the same share in 1966-67 and 1967-68. The state share in-
creased slightly to 40.3 percent, and the local share declined
to 52.0 percent (see Table 27),

TABLE 26.--REVENUES FOR PUBLIC ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS
(in thousands)

School year
1

Total
2

Federal
3

State
4

Local
5

1957-58
1959-60

1961-62
1963-64
1964-65*
1965-66*
1966-67*
1967-68*

Increase, 1957-58 to 1967-68:

Amount
Percent
Annual rate

$12,1815513 $

14,746,618
17,527,707
20,544,182
21,962,262
24,819,832
27,256,043

29,463,641

486,484
651,639
760,975
896,956
834 202

' a/
1,914,759-
2,162,892//
2,271,904

$ 4,800,368
5,768,047
6,789,190
8,078,014
8,722,937
9,734,866

10,661,582
11,884,028

$ 6,894,661
8,326,932
9,977,542

11,569,213
12,405,123

13,170,207
14,431,569

15,307,704

$17,282,128 $1,785,425 $ 7,083,660 $ 8,413,043

141.9% 367.0% 147.6% 122.0%

9.2% 16.7% 9.5% 8.3%

Sources:
U. S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education. Sta-

tistics of State School Systems, 1963-64. Washington, D. C.: Government Printing

Office, 1967. p. 11.
National Education Association, Research Division. Estimates of School Statis-

tics, 19G6-67 and 1967 -68, Research Reports 1966-R20 and 1967-R19. Washington,

D. C.: the Association, 1966 and 1967.
*NEA Research Division estimates.
a/ NEA Research Division estimates of federal revenue may be lower than those

which will be published later by the U. S. Office of Education because of partial
omission of money value of food distribution for the school lunch program.
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TABLE 27.--PERCENT OF REVENUE RECEIVED FROM FEDERAL,
STATE, AND LOCAL SOURCES FOR PUBLIC
ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS

School year Federal

sources
State
sources

Local
sources

1 2 3 4

1957-58 4.0% 39.4% 56.6%
1959-60 4.4 39.1 56.5
1961-62 4.3 38.7 56.9
1963-64 4.4 39.3 56.4
1964-65* 3.8 39.7 56.5
1965-66* . 7.7 39.2 53.1
1966-67* . 7=9 39.1 53.0
1967-68* 7.7 40.3 52.0

Sources:

U. S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office
of Education. Statistics of State School Systems, 1963-64.
Washington, D. C.: Government Printing Office, 1967. p. 11.

National Education Association, Research Division. Esti-
mates of School Statistics, 1967-68. Research Report 1967-
R19. Washington, D. C.: the Association, 1967. p. 18.

: :NEA Research Division estimates.

In the past 10 years all three levels of government have
increased their contrioution for public elementary and second-
ary schools. The federal revenues rose an estimated $1.8
billion; state revenues, $7.1 billion; and local revenues,
$8.4 billion.

In the 10 years the federal government has added 10 per-
cent of the total new revenue. However, with the leveling off
of federal aid to education the estimated new federal revenue
last year was only 5 IIrcent of the total new revenue of school New revenue
systems. :n the past 10 years new state revenues accounted
for 41 percent of the new revenue for schools, and the local
sources accounted for 49 percent of the new revenue. Last
year new state revenue was 55 percent of last year's new rev-
enue, and new local revenue was 40 percent of new revenue.

New revenue in 1967-68 totaled $2.2 billion, $109 million
being from the new federal sources compared with $248 million
the year before. New state revenue was *1.2 billion. New
local revenue in 1967-68, at $876 million, was substantial
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(see Table 28). Local property tax revenue continues to carry

the burden for new school revenue even though new state funds

exceeded new local funds in two of the past three years.

Comparison of Central-City Suburban Tax Burden

Table 29 shows the variation in tax burden as a percent

of income for the 22 largest Standard Metropolitan Statistical

Areas (SMSA). The additional data in this table indicate the

effect that either state cr federal financing of poverty-linked

services would have had on central city-suburban disparities

in tax burdens in 1962. On the average the tax burden dis-

parities would be cut in half; central-city tax burdens would

have been nearly 25 percent lower while suburban tax burdens

would have been 15 percent lower.

State Tax Legislation in 1967

General concern about state tax revenue moved from the

questions of whether a broad-based tax should be used and
whether that tax should be an income or sales tax to the ques-
tions of what taxes sho-ild be included in the state-local tax

State-local fax systems system and how the regressive nature of the sales and property

taxes could be lessened.

TABLE 28.--NEW STATE-LOCAL REVENUE

School year

Annual increase
(in thousands)

New New
state local

revenue revenue

Ratio of new
state revenue
to new local
revenue

1 2 3 4

1957-58 to
1959-60 to
1961-62 to
1963-64 to
1964-65 to
1965-66 to
1966-67 to

1959-6e/
a/

1961-62
1963 -64-

1964-65
1965-66
1966-67
1967-68 ..

..

.

..

$ 483,840
510,571
644,412
644,923

1,011,929
926,716

1;222,446

$ 716,136

825,305
795,835
835,910
765,084

1,261,362
876,135

67.6%
61.9
81.0

77.2
132.3
73.5
139.5

Source:
Derived from Table 26.
a/ Average of two years.



....=11.0.

59

TABLE 29. --MEASURES OF TAX EFFORT IN CENTRAL CITIES AND SUBCRBS IN
22 LARGEST STANDARD METROPCLITzN STz-ZIST1CAL AREAS (StISA), 19622/

(Per-capita tax revenue, 1962, -r..ts plerek:nt rt f per-capita income, 1960)

SMSA
Actual

tax revenue
Adjusted tax revenue
b/

Cities Suburbs Cities Suburbs Cities Suburbs
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

New York 9.5% 7.5% 7.8% 7.0% 7.37. 6.8%
Chicago 7.4 6.1 6.6 5.8 6.2 5.6
Los Angeles 8.4 7.0 7.3 6.0 6.8 5.6
Philadelphia 7.4 4.9 6.6 4.6 6.1 4.4
Detroit 7.5 5.7 6.2 4.9 5.5 4.6
Baltimore 6.9 4.4 6.0 4.3 5.3 3.9
Houston s.... 5.9 5.6 5.4 5.4 4.7 4.9
Cleveland 7.4 5.2 6.1 4.4 5.5 4.2
St. Louis 7.6 5.1 5.9 4.8 5.2 4.4
Milwaukee 8.4 6.5 6.8 5.4 6.3 5.2
San Francisco 7.4 7.2 6,1 6.0 5.6 5.6
Boston 11.2 7.4 8.9 6.8 8.3 6.4
Dallas 5.7 3.7 5.2 3.1 4.8 2.7
Pittsburgh 7.2 4.9 6.8 4.7 6.3 4.5
San Diego 6.3 6.7 5.3 5.6 4.7 49
Seattle 5.0 3.6 4.5 3.2 4.2 2.9
Buffalo 7.5 7.0 6.2 6.2 5.7 5.9
Cincinnati 8.2 4.5 6.5 4.2 5.7 3.8
Atlanta 6.3 3.7 5.1 2.8 4.5 2.4
Minneapolis 7.0 6.5 5.3 5.6 4.8 5.3
Kansas City 6.0 5.4 5.1 5.0 4.5 4.6
Newark 12.3 7.0 9.5 6.5 8.9 6.2

Mean 7.6 5.7 6.3 5.1 5.8 4.8

Source:

Reprinted in: Netzer, Dick. Impact of the Property Tax: Effect on Housing,
Urban Land Use, Local Government Finance. Research Report No. 1. Prepared for
the Consideration of the National Commission on Urban Problems. Washington,
D. C.: Government Printing Office, 1968. p. 52.

a/ Data computed by and presented in: Woo Sik Kee. City-Suburban Differen-
tials in Local Government Fiscal Effort. Morgantown: Regional Research Insti-
tute, West Virginia University, October 1967.

b/ Total tax revenue minus the estimated locally financed portion of expend-
iture for public welfare, health, and hospitals.

c/ Total tax revenue minus the estimated locally financed portion of expend-
iture for public welfare, health, hospitals, and education of children in
families with incomes of less than $3,000.
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State tax enactm2nts were substantial with seven new in-
come and general sales taxes in four states, and 49 rate in-
creases in state sales, income, and selected excise taxes
(motor fuel, cigarette, and alcoholic beverages) in 25 states.
The adoption of new taxes and the enactment of changed tax
rates was directed not only at increased revenue but also at
changing the burden of taxes among taxpayers and amc3g income
groups.

Local government use of broad-based taxes increased with
Broad-based faxes Ohio and Texas authorizing local governments to levy general

sales taxes as supplements to the state tax, and Colorado ex-
tending the authority to counties and smaller cities. Local
general sales taxes are now permitted in 17 states and are
piggy-back taxes in 13 of these 17 states; that is, the local
rate is added to the state rate and is administered by the
state. Nine of the 13 states require that the local sales
tax be a piggy-back tax; the other four permit it to be a
piggy-back tax.

Maryland extended the piggy-back concept to the income
tax in authorizing counties to levy local income taxes on
their residents up to 50 percent of the state tax liability.
Although local income taxes are used by eight states, they are
widespread in five states (Kentucky, Maryland, Michigan, Ohio,
and Pennsylvania.) Michigan, which adopted a state income tax
in 1967, also provided in the future for a piggy-back local
income tax upon agreement between a locality and the state.

Thirty states now use both a personal income tax and a
general sales tax (see map) with Michigan, Minnesota, and
Nebraska joining in 1967 through new tax enactment. Nebraska
adopted both a personal income tax and a 2-1/2 percent sales
tax in 1967. In 1966, the voters had turned down an income
tax adopted in 1965. Michigan added a personal income tax to
its 4 percent sales tax, and Minnesota, a 3 percent sales tax
to its personal income tax. Nebraska, Michigan, and West Vir-
ginia also enacted a corporate income tax.

Only five of the 35 income tax states do not have a state
sales tax. They are Alaska, Delaware, Montana, Oregon, and
Vermont. Oregon permits local governments to levy a sales
tax. Fourteen of the 44 sales tax states do not have a broad-
based state personal income tax: Connecticut, Florida, Illinois,
Maine, Nevada, New Jersey, Ohio, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island,
South Dakota, Tennessee, Texas, Washington, and Wyoming. New
Jersey has a personal incomc to -z on commuters. Tennessee and
New Hampshire have an income tax on dividends and interest.
Of the 50 states, only New Hampshire has neither a broad-based
personal income nor a general sales tax.
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TABLE 30.--MTENTIAL STATE-LOCAL YIELD FROM INCOME, GETRAL SALES, AND
PROPERTY TAXES BASED UPON CURRENT RELIANCE OF THE HEAVIEST STATE-

LOCAL USERS OF EACH TAX, BY STATE, 1966
(Dollar amounts in millions)

State
Potential
combined
tax yield

Over-utilization (-) or under-ui:11-
ization based on actual yield of --

Income Sales Property Combined
1 2 3 4 5 6

United States $60,504 $6,487 $5,748 $5,222 $21,457

Alabama 751 79 -4 300 383
Alaska 97 -1 19 35 53
Arizona 423 55 -13 15 57
Arkansas 403 44 20 132 196
California 6,835 829 334 67 1,230
Colorado 600 41 31 27 99
Connecticut 1,098 207 142 149 498
Delaware 195 -12 49 76 113
District of Columbia 339 24 44 101 169
Florida 1,591 291 123 310 724
Georgia 1,072 114 47 330 491
Hawaii 231 -4 -34 72 34

Idaho 189 6 20 27 53
Illinois 3,981 749 264 612 1,625
Indiana 1,584 150 121 200 471
Iowa 839 69 99 23 191
Kansas 673 51 58 45 154
Kentucky 733 27 61 248 336
Louisiana 831 119 44 279 442
Maine 254 46 13 21 80
Maryland 1,207 65 180 238 483
Massachusetts 1,863 95 363 20 478
Michigan 2,851 488 66 462 1,016
Minnesota 1,080 -21 275 14 268
Mississippi 415 62 -48 119 133
Missouri 1,360 137 102 327 566
Montana 195 15 50 -5 60
Nebraska 435 80 111 -15 176
Nevada 164 30 19 30 79

New Hampshire 195 34 50 6 90
New Jersey 2,503 460 412 115 987
New Mexico 252 33 -18 80 95
New York 6,769 2 452 734 1,188
North Carolina 1,137 40 103 371 514
North Dakota 169 22 19 11 52
Ohio 3,297 513 484 550 1,547
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TABLE 30.--POTENTIAL STATE-LOCAL YIELD FROM INCOME, GENERAL SALES, AND
PROPERTY TAXES BASED UPON CURRENT RELIANCE OF THE HEAVIEST STATE-

LOCAL USERS OF EACH TAX, BY STATE, 1966 (Continued)
(Dollar amounts in millions)

State
Potential
combined
tax yield

Over-utilization (-) or under-util-
ization based on actual yield of
Income Sales Property Combined

2 3 4 5 6

Oklahoma $ 635 $ 86 $ 83 $ 166 $ 335
Oregon 609 -34 155 64 185
Pennsylvania 3,619 472 321 1,010 1,803
Rhode Island 287 54 27 45 126
South Carolina 530 41 30 198 269
South Dakota 172 31 17 -8 40
Tennessee 876 150 26 272 448
Texas 2,805 512 475 502 1,489
Utah 266 11 -1 31 41
Vermont 106 -2 27 12 37
Virginia 1,212 57 239 341 687
Washington 983 183 -45 239 377
West Virginia 415 51 51 136 238
Wisconsin 1,282 -82 234 82 234
Wyoming 96 18 1 -2 17

Source:

Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental Relations. Fiscal Balance in the
American Federal System. A-31. Washington, D. C.: Government Printing Office,
1968. (In press.)

The map shows the relative use of the personal income tax.
Only 11 of the 33 states with broad-based personal income taxes
(excluding the recent enactments in Michigan and Nebraska)
have a high utilization; that is, state personal income tax
collections are 2 percent of federal adjusted gross income in
the state. Moderate utilization is 1 to 2 percent of federal
adjusted gross income in the state. Low utilization is below
1 percent of federal adjusted gross income.

Tables 30 and 31 show relative utilization of personal
income taxes, general sales taxes, and property taxes by
states. The dollar amounts in Table 30 indicate the revenue
potential in each state if it collected the average percentage
of personal income raised by the 10 highest states in percent-
age of personal income for that tax in 1966. The percents in
Table 31 indicate the degree to which the revenue raised ap-
proaches the potential revenue. One hundred percent indicates
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TABLE 31.--STATE-LOCAL FISCAL CAPACITY UTILIZATION RATES
FOR MAJOR TAXES BY STATE, 1966

(Actual tax yield as a percent of potential yield)

State and region
Personal
income

General sales
and use

Property
Combine0

Rate Index (U. S.
average = WO)

1 2 3 5 6

United States average 42% 61% 73% 65% 100

New England
Maine 0 80 86 69 106
New Hampshire 6 0 95 54 83
VermontA/ 110 0 79 65 100
Massachusetts 72 23 98 74 114
Rhode Islanef 0 63 72 56 86
Connecticut 0 49 77 55 85

Mideast
New YorkW 100 74 81 82 126
New Jersey 2 35 92 61 94
Pennsylvania 30 65 50 50 77
Delaware 135 0 30 43 66
Mary land!/ 71 41 65 60 92
District of,
Columbia! 63 49 47 50 77

Great Lakes
Michigan!../ 8 91 71 64 98
Ohio 19 42 70 53 82
IndianaA/ 49 70 77 70 108
Illinois!/ 0 74 72 59 91
Wisconsin 134 28 89 82 126

Plains
Minnesotsa/ 111 0 98 75 115
Iowaa/ 56 54 95 77 118
Missouri 46 71 57 58 89
North Dakotan/ .... 29 56 89 69 106
South Dakota 0 61 108 77 118
Nebraska/ 0 0 106 60 92
Kansas!" 59 66 88 77 118

Southeast
Virginial./ 74 6 50 43 66
West Virginia 32 52 42 43 66
Kentucky 80 68 40 63 97
Tennessee 5 88 45 49 75
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TABLE 31.--STATE-LOCAL FISCAL CAPACITY UTILIZATION RATES
FOR MAJOR TAXES BY STATE, 1966 (Continued)

(Actual tax yield as a percent of potential yield)

State and region Personal
income

General sales
and use Property

Combined
Rate Index (U. S.

average = 100)
1 2 4 5 6

Southeast (Cont.)
North Carolinas/ 80% 65% 42% 55% 85
South Carolina 56 78 34 49 75
Georgia 41 83 45 54 83
Florida 0 70 65 54 83
Alabama 41 102 27 49 75
Mississippi 14 145 50 68 105
Luaisianaa/ 20 79 41 47 72
Arkansas 38 81 42 51 78

Southwest
Oklahoma 26 49 54 47 72
TeKas4/ 0 34 68 47 72
New Mexico 28 128 43 62 95
Arizona 28 112 94 87 134

Rocky Mountain
Montana 58 0 104 69 106
Idaho 83 S8 74 72 111
Wyorainei 0 96 104 82 126
Colorado 63 80 92 84 129
Utah 78 101 79 85 131

Far West

Washington21 0 118 56 62 95
Oregon 130 0 81 70 108
Nevada!/ 0 55 68 52 80
California.V 35 81 98 82 126

Alaska 106 24 34 45 69
Hawaiai 110 158 44 85 131

Source:

Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental Relations. Fiscal Balance in the
American Federal System. A-31. Washington, D. C.: Government Printing Office,
1968. (In press.)

a/ Recent major state tax action may affect the individual tax rate and the
combined rate. California, for instance, mores to a higher utilization whereas
Minnesota enacted a sales tax in a large degree to lower property tax rates and
thus would have little change in combined rate.
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full utilization of potential. A perceAt,. age above 100 indicates
greater than average utilization. This t,:abl-e does not reflect
either partially or fully the recent legir.slortive enactments
of 1966 and 1967.

Pennsylvania, which raised its genVal sales tax rate to
5 percent in 1963--the highest in the ilit;-.-joncassured its high
standing by adopting a 6 percent rate 14',196.7. Rhode Island
increased its general sales tax rate froti 4 to 5 percent and
replaced Washington as the second highest mate. Maine
joined Washington which had a 4-1/2 percwcat rate since 1966
in third place by increasing its general,,..saLes tax to that
rate). Eight other states increased theit ge sales tax
rates.

Six states increased personal incok ta_x rates. Eight
Personal income tax rates states increased corporate income tax rkpes. Eleven states

increased cigarette tax rates. Pernsyboaia.'s new 13 cent
per pack rate is the highest state ratetcwr the nation. New
York City, however, has the highest state ---1u cal cigarette rate
per pack of 14 cents--1G cents, state, ka 4 cents, city.

California, Iowa, North Carolina, ehpd V ennont raised their
personal and dependency allowances on the personal income tax,
thereby reducing to a degree the incometx aiabilities of
some taxpayers.

Eight states now have either persiNjtlicome tax credits
or cash refunds (where the credit exceeds th.e income tax
liability) to minimize or offset the reWssAvity of sales
and property taxes. Three states enactor threse provisions in
1967. In enacting a combined salesIncoki tax package, Nebraska
provided a $7 per exemption income tax (tdi-t to offset the
sales tax on food. Nebraska thus became the fourth state to
follow the pattern set by Indiana's first adeoption of such al-
lowance in its combined sales-income tax pact -rage in 1963.
Colorado revised its income tax to thj-6p ttrn. in 1965, and
Massachusetts made this a feature of its 1496+6 enactment of a
sales tax. Iowa provides a declining iVoite tax credit based
on income following the Hawaii pattern of 19165. Minnesota
joined Wisconsin in allowing a propertYtx xelief to senior
citizens by income tax credits. Wiscollstiorl eCiacted its plan in
1963.

Michigan added another aspect to eovoinjing state and local
taxes in its 1967 enactment of an income max.. A sliding scale
credit is allowed for both local propel) taffies and local in-
come taxes. These credits, however, ca)Geot exceed the state
income tax liability. The Michigan pattr..11:g_n effect levies
a state tax only on citizens whose credltobt portion of local



tax payments are less than state tax liabilities. No relief
is granted to taxpayers for a portion of all local tax payments
nor for local tax payments beyond state tax liabilities. To
a sliding scale minimum with percentage declining as local
taxes increase, Michigan equalizes total state and local tax-
payer burdens by collecting state income taxes when local
taxes are less.

The legislature in Michigan, although adopting a flat-rate
income tax of 2.6 percent in 1967, passed a referendum proposal
for 1968 election of a constitutional amendment to authorize
enactment of a graduated income tax. Maryland shifted from a
flat-rate to a graduated-rate income tax. Of the income tax
states, only Indiana and Massachusetts have a flat-rate tax.

Although state enactments of new taxes and increased tax
rates were substantial in 1965 and 1967, a large portion of
the increase in state tax revenue during the past decade has
come from the growth of the economy. The automatic increases
in state revenue in response to economic growth is estimated
to account for 60 to 80 percent of state revenue increases
from 1954 to 1966. The responsiveness of tax revenue to eco-
nomic growth varies from state to state.

States with unresponsive tax systems can finance program
extensions only from tax increases. The expansion of tax
yields from existing tax systems in these states generally
will not prove adequate to meet increasing expenditure respon-
sibility. Another group of states will also find themselves
in the position of undertaking enactments of new taxes or
major increases in rates of existing taxes. Those states in
which the voter-consumer elects to move public services to a
new level, to raise standards of government programs a step
upward, will need to add to their revenue sources, although
the automatic expansion of collections may be adequate for
normal increments in public services.

Public service requirements increase because (a) the pop-
ulation to be served increases, (b) price changes for goods
and services purchased by governments increase more rapidly
than private price changes, and (c) citizens desire a better
quality or a broader scope for governmental services. The
underlying population data for public elementary and second-
ary schools indicate a continual increase in the numbers of
school-age children to be served by schools.

It has been estimated that governmental prices have in-
creased at the rate of 1.7 percent per year faster than pri-
vate prices from 1958 to 1964-65. Similar increases are ex-
pected for the period ahead. Most important in these relative

Program eA1004.4711$

and tax ineki



68

Reduced increases in
state fax revenue

increases in government prices is the need for salary increases

to maintain the same quality level of governmental employees.
Unless government salary payments increase with the increase
in productivity in the private eccnomy--which is partially
passed on as wage increases--governments will gradually have

a lower quality of public employee.

Quality and scope of service changes have also occurred
in schools with the addition of such programs as kindergarten
and junior colleges, and the upgrading of the requirements
for teaching certificates.

The Federation of Tax Administrators in a recent pullica-
tion noted that consumer tax revenues en sales, motor fuel,
and tobacco taxes increased at a slower rate from 1966 to
1967 than from 1965 to 1966. Slackened economic activity and
fewer tax boosts last year were mainly responsible for the
slower gain. Prospects are much the same for next year es-
pecially with an increase of federal taxes through the 10
percent surtax and a lower ceiling on federal expenditures.
Inasmuch as they restrict inflation, these actions by the
federal government will assist state and local governments.
On the other hand, these same actions may limit consumer
spending, and, therefore, reduce increases in state tax rev-
enue, especially that portion responsive to consumer spending.

State School Legislation, 1967

In 1967, the legislatures of 47 states met in regular
session and, in some cases, held special sessions as well.
Many of these legislatures dealt with the problems of fi-
nancing education in their respective states.11 Among the
significant measures passed in the states are these:

Arkansas provided for increased state funds for public
schools in 1967-68 and again in 1968-69. California provided
$145 million in new state support in 1967-68, and an appro-
priation in 1968-69 to the Property Tax Relief Fund. Connect-
icut raised its state grant per pupil in ADM but only partially
achieved its goal of state-aid increase to 40 percent of cur-
rent expenses.

Idaho increased its foundation program only slightly, but
did appropriate funds to finance the merger of the teachers'

1/ National Education Association, Research Division. High
Spots in State School Legislation, January 1-August 31, 1967.
Research Report 1967-R13. Washington, D.C.: the Association,
1967. 106 p.
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retirement system with the public employees' retirement sys-
tem; the state also lifted for one year its freeze on new rev-

enue that was set in 1965.

Iowa passed a new formula for distribution of state aid
to local school districts at a level of 36 percent, and pro-
vided for the lavying of new taxes to accomplish this purpose.
The state also made new provisions for property tax assess-
ments to increase its bonding capacity for school construction.

Maryland passed its largest increase in additional state
support ($77 million) in its history, a 60 percent increase
over the precious years, as well as the first state aid to

kindergartens in the foundation program. A tax reform measure
to provide for increased state aid to education and to help
alleviate property tax burden also passed; the new law pro-
vides for a graduated state income tax structure instead of a
flat rate state income tax structure as before.

Michigan passed a comprehensive tzx reform bill which in-
cluded enactment of a personal income tax, corporation profits
tax, and tax on financial institutions, yield a total of

$239 million, in additional revenue.

In addition to new foundation provisions raising the
level of state support, Minnesota achieved general tax reform
by passing a 3 percent sales tax with strong property tax re-

lief.

Missouri provided for state aid to kindergartens in its

foundation program.

Montana established a planned state program for vocational-
technical education and appropriated $1,000,000 to support it,
including $100,000 for teacher training.

Nebraska passed i:s first enactment of a foundation and New enactments in
equalization formula-type aid. The state also provided state Nebraska
aid to junior colleges for the first time.

New Mexico established a program for mandatory reappraisal
of property beginning January 1, 1968.

Ohio enacted a new school foundation program and provided
$192.8 million in new money for the biennium. A state tax pro-

gram to improve the financing of education also passed.

Oklahoma legislation provided for a complete reappraisal
of all taxable real property in each county, to be completed
by 1972 and at intervals of 5 years thereafter.
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Pennsylvania legislation increased the borrowing capacity

of all its school districts from 7 percent to 15 percent of

assessed valuation of taxable property and raised the amount

of permissible school district indebtedness.

Tennessee passed a large appropriations increase to

finance all education, including raises in teacher salaries,

the pilot kindergarten program, and teacher enrollment.

Wyoming passed a constitutional amendment establishing a

12-mill county mandatory levy for school purposes (the voters

approved the amendment in November 1966). The Wyoming legis-

lature also increased its biennial appropriation substantially.

Minimum salaries for Nine states raised the state minimum salary requirements

teachers raised for teachers: Georgia, Illinois, Indiana, Maine, Maryland,
Massachusetts, Ohio, Texas, and West Virginia.

Effort To Support Public Elementary
and Secondary Schools

Since 1957-58, the effort to support schools (as measured
by the increase in state and local revenues as a percent of

state personal income) has increased from an average of 3.4

percent to 4.4 percent in 1967-68. Table 32 is a general in-

dication of the impact of revenue for schools on state personal

income.

Local Tax and Bond Referendums

Table 33 shows the results of voter tax and bond refer-
endums in large school systems for four recent school years.

In large systems enrolling 25,000 or more pupils the
experience with bond referendums and tax elections has been

as follows:

In 1963-64, out of 30 bond referendums, 3 were re-
jected and 27 passed. Out of 20 tax elections, 7
were rejected and 13 passed.

In 1964-65, out of 33 bond elections, 2 were re-
jected and 31 passed. Out of 28 tax elections, 5

were rejected and 23 passed.

In 1965-66, out of 35 bond elections, 6 were re-
jected (4 in California) and 29 passed. Out of

30 tax elections, 10 (4 in California) were re-
jected and 20 passed.
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TAZLE 32.--STXTEAND WCAl REVENUES AS A PERCENT oF TOTAL INCOME

State

1957-58 1959-60 . 1961=6! 1963-64 1965-66 1966-67

Per-
cent

Rank Per-
cent

flank Per-
cent

Rank Per-
cent

Rank Per-
cent

Rank Per-
cent

Bank

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 S 9 10 11 12 13

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii
Idaho
Illinois
Indiana
Iowa
Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada
New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas
Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

United States

3.0%
2.8
4.4
3.7
4.0
3.8
2.2
4.2
3.6
3.4
2.9

3.7
2.5
3.4

3.6
3.9
2.9
4.5
2.9
2.9

2.3
3.6
4.0
3.9
2.9

4.0
3.1
3.0
2.6
2.9
4.3
3.3
3.8
4.5
3.0
3.8

4.4
2.9
2.4
4.6
4.4

3.0
3.6

5.0
4.1
2.8

4.1
3.4
3.3

4.0

-.4%

33
44

5
21

12
18

50
9
23
27
37

21
47
27

23
16
37

3

37

37
49
23

12
16
37

12
32

33
46
37
8
30
18

3

33
18

5
37
48
2

5

33
23

1
10
44
10
27

30
12

3.6%
3.2
4.7
3.6
4.3
4.1
3.2
4.2
3.5
3.5
3.1

4.0
3.0
3.6
3.7

4.2
3.0

4.9
3.3

3.4
2.4
4.2
4.5
4.9
2.9

4.6
3.5
3.5
2.8
3.3
4.5
3.6
3.8
5.4

3.2
4.0
4.5
3.3
2.5

4.2
5.0
3.2
3.8
5.2
3.9
3.0

4.3
3.9
3.6

4.7

3.7%

26
39

6
26
12
18
39
14

31
31
43
19
44
26
25

14
44
4

36

35

50
14
9
4

47

8
31

31
48
36

9
26
23

1

39
19

9

36
49
14

3

39
23

2

21
44
12

21
26

6

3.6%
3.6
4.8
3.8
4.6
4.4
3.4
4.4

2.8
3.9
3.2
4.2
3.5
4.1
4.5
4.4
3.6
5.1
3.7
3.6
2.9
4.4
4.9
4.9

3.6
5.0
3.7

3.7
3.1
3.5
4.5
4.0
4.3
4.9

3.7
4-0

5.0
3.6
2.9
4.5
4.8

3.3
4.2
5.4
4.1
3.4
4.99

4.3
4.0
4.9

4.0%

35

35
10
30
12
16
43
16
50

29
46
22
41
24

13
16
35
2

31
35
48
16
5
5

35
3
31
31
47
41

13
26
20

5

31
26

3
35
48
13
10
45
22
1
24

43
5

20

26

5

3.8%
3.2
4.2
3.8
4.7
4.7
3.3
4.4
4.1
3.9
3.7
4.2
3.7
4.3
4.4

4.5
3.6

5.1
4.1
3.7

2.9
4.2
5.2
4.4
3.5
5.3
3.7

3.3
3.4
3.7
5.8
4.4
4.3
4.5
3.8
4.0
5.1
3.8
3.0
4.6
4.6
3.8
4.4
5.7
4.3
3.6
4.8
4.7
4.2
5.3

4.2%

32
48
23
32
9

9
46
15
28

31
37
23
37
20
15

13
42
6
28
37

50
23

5
15
44
3

37
46
45
37

1

15
20

13
32
30

6
32
49
11
31
32
15
2
20
42

23
23

3

4.02
4.4

5.0
3.9
4.8
4.8
3.9
4.7
4.4
4.1
4.5
4.0
3.6
4.4
4.2
4.6

3.6
5.2
4.1
4.1

2.9
4.3
5.4
4.4
3.6
5.7
3.5
3.6

3.6
3.8
5.7
4.6
4.3
4.5
3.9
4.0
5.0
4.0
2.9
4.4
4.8
3.9

4.5
6.4
4.7
3.9
5.0
4.2
4.2
5.8

4.3%

33
20
7
37
10
10
37
13
20
30
17

43
20
27
15
43
6
30
30

925
5

12#13

3
48
43
43
42
3

15
25
17
37
33
7
33
49
20
10
37
17
1

13
37
7
27
27

2

4.0%
4.6
4.9
4.1
4.8
5.4
3.7
4.6
4.5
4.1
5.1
4.6

4.4
4.2
4.8
3.8

5.4
4.2
4.5

3#1:13

5.3
4.4

5.8
5.3
4.5
3.8
4.1
5.8
4.8
4.0
5.3
3.8
4.0
5.1
4.1
3.0
4.6
4.7
3.9
4.2
6.1
4.9
4.1
4.7
4.5
4.3
6.0

4.3%

38

18

31
33

13
5

45
18
22

33
9

18

47
26

30

3.3

5

30
22
48
28
7

26

45
3

49
22

42
33
3

.3.,,..

38
7

42

38
9

32

50
18
16

41
30
1

11
33

16
22

28

2

1967-68a/
Per- Rank
cent
14 15

3.92 42
4.8 13
4.7 16
4.3 32

4.7 16
5.3 8

463.7

4.7 16
4.5 24

4.2 35
5.1 10
4.8 13
3.6 47
4.6 22

5.0 11

I.;
16
42

5.6 5
244.5

4.8 13

3.4 49
4.5 24

5.4 7
4.2
3.8

35

44

5.9 2
3.6 47
4.5 24

3.8 44

4.3 32
5.8 3

/:.7 lA

4.3 32

5.5 6

4.0 39

4.0 39

5.0 11
4.4 30

3.0 50
4.5 24

4.7 16

4.0 39

4.2 35

6.1 1
5.2 9
4.2 35

4.6 22

4.4 30

4.5 24

5.8 3

4.4%

Sources:
Personal income data fro.1 the U. S. Department of Commerce, Office of Business Economics. State and local

revenue receipts are from the U. S. Office of Education for 1963-64 and prior years and from NEA Research Divi-

sion for 1965-66, 1966-67, and 1967-68. Personal income is on . calendar year basis, and school revenue is on

the basis of the school year beginning in the calendar year.

NOTE: When the figures for two or more states are identical, the states are given the same rank and the appro-

priate number is then picked up with the next state in rank.

a/ Preliminary.
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TABLE 33.--TAX AND BOND REFERENDUMS IN LARGE SCHOOL SYSTE1IS

Enrollment group
and year

Number of systems holding referendums
Approved Disap-

proved
Not holding
referendums

Not
appli-
cable

2 3 4 5

Tax referendums

100,000 and over
1963-64 2 1 9 9

1964-65 4 1 11 8

1965-66 2 2 13 7

1966-67 (Prelim.) 4 1 11 8

50,000-99,999
1963-64 3 4 29 10

1964-65 8 3 26 8

1965-66 7 4 32 7

1966-67 (Prelim.) 3 4 33 8

25,000-49,999
1963-64 8 2 40 16

1964-65 11 1 45 14

1965-66 11 4 46 14

1966-67 (Prelim.) 4 2 50 18

Bond referendums

100,000 and over
1963-64 3 .., 0 11 5

1964-65 4 0 15 5

1965-66 5 0 14 5

1966-67 6 0 15 4

50,000-99,999
1963-64 7 2 33 4

1964-65 11 0 32 2

1965-66 10 1 35 3

1966-67 7 2 35 4

25,000-49,999
1963-64 17 1 38 10

1964-65 16 2 46 7

1965-66 14 5 47 9

1966-67 12 3 48 11

Source:
National Education Association, Research Division. Se-

lected Statistics of Local School Systems, 1963-64, 1964-65,
and 1965-66. Research Reports 1966-R9, 1966-R13, and 1967
R15. Washington, D. C.: the Association, 1966 and 1967.
Unpublished Research Report in process, 1966-67.



In 1966-67, out of 30 bond elections, 5 were re-
jected and 23 passed. Out of 18 tax elections,
7 were rejected and 11 passed.

During the calendar year 1967, voters approved bond is-
sues in supporc of elementary and secondary schools valued
at nearly $1.9 billion and defeated $1.1 billion. For the
cases reported, 63.4 percent of the amount and 67.6 percent of
the number of issues offered were approved. In the previous
year, calendar year 1966, voters approved over $2.4 billion
for an all-time high and defeated $851 million; 74.2 percent
of the amount mid 69.0 percent of the number of issues offered
were approved in 1966.

73

Bond issue defeats up
from previous year


